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City of Hiawatha

Engineering Department

101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511 FAX (319) 393-1516

To:  Mayor and City Council Date: July 11,2019

Description: Setting Public Heanl*iii‘g

Report:
Linn County Engineering has contacted our office with a request to consider a lower speed limit
on Todd Hills Road as vehicles enter the City of Hiawatha from the west. The new Todd Hills 1™
Addition is under construction which is approximately 50 acres of agricultural property that was
recently annexed into the city. The attached preliminary plat shows the new residential lot
layout.

Because the roadway is split between the City and Linn County, both agencies need to pass an
ordinance adjusting the speed limit. We are recommending the limit be changed from the
County standard limit of 55 mph, to a more residential speed limit of 35 mph.

Engineering recommends setting a public hearing for the August 7" Council meeting to consider
this speed limit change. Any questions please let me know.
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RESOLUTION NO. 19-
City Council

RESOLUTION SETTING PUBLIC HEARING DATE TO CONSIDER THE
SPEED LIMIT ON TODD HILLS ROAD FROM EDGEWOOD ROAD TO WEST
CITY LIMITS

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA to direct the City Clerk to proceed with notification of a public hearing that will
be held in the Hiawatha Council Chambers, 101 Emmons Street, before the Hiawatha
City Council on Wednesday, August 7, 2019 at 5:30 P.M. to consider the speed limit on
Todd Hills Road from Edgewood Road to west city limits.

AYES:
NAYS:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 17" day of July, 2019.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Amy Scheer, Deputy City Clerk






DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 19-
City Council

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CITY STAFF TO PROCEED WITH
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE TO SOLICIT AN
ESSENTIAL HOUSING NEEDS STUDY

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,

IOWA, hereby authorizes city staff proceed with professional services to solicit an
Essential Housing Needs Study for reasons listed below:

As development expands within the village center concept and the gap price
points of housing city council believes an essential housing needs study is of high
priority and stated within the council’s 2018 Strategic Plan

A study will demonstrate an understanding of our community and its housing
needs as to the unique opportunities of the village center-CPR zones, Tower
Terrace Interchange and the surrounding neighborhoods

Price point gap of housing ranging from $120,000-$250,000

Review creation of new units, improvements in housing stock

Prevention of loss of existing units, along with strategies to increase the necessary
housing stock due to growth projections

A study will review all price points and integrate civil rights as it relates to
housing discrimination

Estimated cost of study $30,000 and LOSST funds have been allocated within the
CIP

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

PASSED AND APPROVED this 17" day of July, 2019.

Bill Bennett, Mayor

ATTEST:






DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 19-
City Council

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CITY STAFF TO PROCEED WITH
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE TO SOLICIT A
HOTEL MARKET STUDY

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA
IOWA, hereby authorizes city staff proceed with professional services to solicit a hotel
market study for reasons listed below:

e Asdevelopment expands within the village center concept city council believes a
hotel is of high probability and is a high priority in the council’s 2018 Strategic

Plan

* A study will review the potential development of a hotel, the style, type and size

e Provide an overview of information concerning the market area the factors that
would affect the possible development

e Provide key information and provides a preliminary indication of this market’s
ability to support potential hotel development

e Estimated cost of study $20,000 and LOSST funds have been allocated within the

%

CIP
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 17" day of July, 2019.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Amy Scheer, Deputy City Clerk






CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S OFFICE MEMO
cityadmin@hiawatha-iowa.com
319-393-1515 ext.523

To: City Council and Mayor Bennett

From: City Administrator, Kim Downs

Date: July 10, 2019

RE: Rooftop Solar of City Facilities (Public Works and Library) Bid Review

In 2017 and every year since, the City of Hiawatha has made sustainability one of its top
priorities. The council-created definition of sustainability is, “a community’s ability to meet the
environmental, economic, and social equity needs of today without reducing the ability of future
generations to meet their needs.”

Sustainability for Hiawatha is a holistic approach to making the community more sustainable.
“Hiawatha is a community that values moderate energy conservation and expanded use of
renewable energy as a means to save money and protect the environment.” In order to reduce
dependence on fossil fuels, reduce utility bills, and reduce the community’s greenhouse gases
incrementally, the City has made it a priority to first focus on energy efficiency measures of its
own facilities, and then explore opportunities for renewable energy generation.
The City considers the following goals when selecting strategies to meet the Sustainable
Hiawatha vision:

1. Optimization of City owned facilities and property

2. Reduction of costs for operation of City facilities

3. Increased revenue to the City

4. Improved environmental performance of City facilities

Public Works Building-1410 Robins Road
Public Library-150 West Willman Street

Scope of Work

The City of Hiawatha solicited proposals from qualified vendors to design and install solar
photovoltaic system(s) on the rooftop of each of the above facilities at the location described.
Recommendations regarding sizing of potential arrays should be made based on current utility
usage data.

The City recognizes that solar may not be a feasible opportunity for each facility. Responding
made proposals only for the stations for which the firm believes there is a reasonable business
case to be made, based on existing utility usage data and projected ROI.

The public works facility could be initiated approximately sixty (60) days after the award of
contract with the successful firm.

The library facility could be initiated upon the complete construction of the library renovation and
expansion project. The city and the successful firm will determine a date each party can agreed
upon.





Facility Information

Location Public Works Bldg Library Total/Average
Current (kwWh) 198,600 138,900 337,500
Solar (kWh) 127,463 80,967 208,430
% Solar Offset Allowance 64% 58% 61%
Moxie Solar-
North Liberty Sunbelt Environ. - | Lifetime Solar-
BIDS-Public Works 1A. Springfield Ill. Kansas City Mo.
Purchase Power X did not provide did not provide
Agreement (PPA) information information
Savings kWh (%) 19.31% | did not provide did not provide
information information
PPA Buyout Year 15 (30%) $44,193.60 | did not provide did not provide
information information
Net PPA 25-Yr Savings $318,830.16 | no information no information

For the purposes of utilizing a PPA-no upfront cost is required, a key component of
savings to the City will allow for the investor to utilize both Federal and State tax

credits till the end of 2019.

In order to take advantage of the State of lowa tax credits, the solar project must be

constructed and operational within 2019. Therefore, the library would not qualify for tax credits and

we would need to purchase outright.

e Panels have a 25-year warranty

with a 35- year life span.

Maintenance cost is very low
compared to other types of
energy production equipment
that have moving parts that
lead to high maintenance cost.

e During the PPA of 15-years the
dollars saved on the facilities
electric bill would transfer to
the investor of the panels and
then when the 15-years is up

that is when the city would buy
out the contract with the
investor (Moxie Solar-Sun
Powered Solutions)

Council has approved $80,000
LOSST toward this project.






Purchase Cost $268,616.50 | $575,000.00 $335,844.00
Gross 25-Year Savings $888,943.72 | no information $1,191,304.57
Net 25-Year Savings $602,327.22 | no information $ 855,460.57

Note: In review of the bids and reference to Alliant Energy’s allowance Sunbelt
Environment and Lifetime Solar have both oversized the solar panel system. Because
of this it gives the impression of a higher payout but in reality, Alliant sets a maximum use.

Moxie Solar is the reasonable, responsibility and lowest bidder along with completing the
RFP as requested. As city council you have a three options. See below.

Option 1:
* Award contract to Moxie Solar entering into a PPA agreement with Moxie Solar/Sun

Powered Solutions for a 15-year buyout of $44,193.60 and not move forward with the
library facility. Enter into a standard Interconnection agreement with Alliant Energy would
be required.

Option 2:

* Award contract to Moxie Solar entering into a PPA agreement with a 15-year buyout of
$44,193.60. Authorize an additional $85,498.10 of available LOSST funds to direct
purchase solar panels outright for the library project. Enter into a Standard
Interconnection agreement with Alliant Energy would be required.

Option 3:
¢ Award contract with Moxie Solar and direct staff to direct purchase solar panels in the

amount of $268,616.50. Authorize an additional $188,616.50 of available LOSST funds.
Enter into a standard Interconnection agreement with Alliant Energy would be required.

» Options 2 and 3 are consistent with the council’s strategic goals to work toward
sustainability by taking a holistic approach utilizing solar energy. Hiawatha values
moderate energy conservation and expands our thought processes in the use of
renewable energy as a means to save money and protect the environment.

» Option 3 does provide almost 3X’s the savings and a 9-year payback vs. a 15-year
payback.





The solar panel project is the City’s next step in demonstrating it is a priority, focusing on energy
efficiency measures of its own facilities, and its continuance to explore additional opportunities
for renewable energy generation.

Thank you for your consideration.

Kim






FriJui 12,2019 10:14 AM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 1
VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
805 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 63.85
OXYGEN 63.85
192 BANACOM SICNS b4.64
PRINTINC b4.64
3432 BASU, KRISSY 70.00
TENNIS PROCRAM REFUND 70.00
431 BAUER BUILT 468.63
M16 REPAIRS 468.63
3433 BINDER LIFT LLC 2,836.00
BINDER LIFT (4) 2,836.00
1008 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC 110.42
SUPPLIES 110.42
24 (ITY OF CR TREASURER 23,950.93
MAY SUBSIDY 11,250.00
HOTSPOTS 1,000.93
JULY SUBSIDY 11,700.00
925 CLARK'S PHARMACY 430.83
SUPPLIES--AMBULANCE 430.83
3434 CLAY, RICK 300.00
FUN FEST CONCERT 300.00
3436 COLLINS, JENNA 100.00
(HILDRENS PROGRAM 100.00
367 COTTON CALLERY, LTD. 450.05
RECREATION PROGRAM TSHIRTS 450.05
801 (R LC SOLID WASTE ACENCY 1,102.58
YARD/WOOD WASTE 951.36
MONTHLY DISPOSAL 151.22
140 DEMCO, INC. 101.37
OFFICE SUPPLIES 101.37
3437 EACLE FLAG PRODUCTS 758.40
FLAGS 624.60
FLAGS 133.80
183 ECICOC 1,433.25
HOUSING REHAB ADMIN 716.63
HOUSING REHAB ADMIN 716.62
1933 EMERSON SPECIALITY 19.19
PADLOCK AND SUPPLIES 19.19
1376 ENVISIONWARE 2,316.29
ANNUAL RENEWAL 2,316.29
2596 FRESH SCENTS OF IOWA 42.00
SUPPLIES 42.00
3438 FUNKDADDIES 1,200.00
FUN FEST CONCERT 1,200.00
372 GALL'S, INC. 35.99
UNIFORMS 35.99
30 GAZETTE COMMUNICATIONS, I 9.39
NOTICE PH 12TH AVE PROJECT 9,39
75 CRAYBILL COMMUNICATIONS 177.00
QTRLY ALARM MONITORING 75.00
#820 SPOTLICHT REPAIRS 102.00
APPMNTRP 03.20.19 “+  City of Hiawatha  ** OPER: CK





Fri Jul 12,2019 10:14 AM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 2

VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

1602 HAWKEYE COMMUNICATION/FAN 342.00
QTRLY ALARM MONITORING 252.00
CAMERA SYSTEM 90.00

579 HIAWATHA WATER DEPARTMENT 116.52
WATER TAP PERMIT 116.52

2932 TIMC 330.00
C KUDRNA MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL 110.00
K DOWNS MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL 110,00
K GRABER MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL 110.00

1472 IMACETEK, INC. 433.00
MONTHLY SUBSCRIPTION/STORAGE 433.00

1865 INTECONNECT, INC 31,064.99
IT SERVICE 30,904.99
IT SERVICE 160.00

14 INTERSTATE BATTERY (R 80.80
BATTERIES 80.80

2164 JELLISON, NICK 90.00
APRIL-JUNE PHONE REIMBURSEMENT 90.00

1583 JOHNSTONE SUPPLY 70.32
FILTERS 70.32

3387 JONES, DENISE 30.00
MOTIVATIONAL MONDAYS 30.00

1582 JP GASWAY 294.79
OFFICE SUPPLIES 121.18
OFFICE SUPPLIES 46.90
QOFFICE SUPPLIES 126.11

3288 KANOPY 16.00
MATERTALS 16.00

3439 KIDCREATE STUDIO 100.00
FUN FEST ACTIVITY 50.00
FUN FEST ACTIVITY 50.00

3440 KIDS 4 THE KINGDOM 150.00
FUN FEST ACTIVITY BALLOONS 150.00

154 KIECK'S 59.00
UNIFORMS 59.00

3441 KINCAID, TARYN 23.78
MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 23.78

1508 KIRKWOOD COMMUNITY COLL 30.00
M POWELL TRAINING 15.00
S VAN WEELDEN TRAINING 15.00

274 LINN CO RECORDER 35.00
RECORDING FEES 35.00

83 LINN (O RURAL ELECTRI 1,455.87
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 651.85
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 804.02

2104 LOWE'S 425.28
SUPPLIES 218.26
SUPPLIES 75.50
SUPPLIES 37.95
SUPPLIES 951

APPMNTRP 03.20.19 w%  City of Hiawatha  *** OPER: CK





Fri Jul 12,2019 10:14 AM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 3

VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
1647 MANCHESTER SIGNS 24,00
BANNERS 24,00
1244 MANCIN, ALICTA 90.00
APRIL-JUNE PHONE REIMBURSEMENT 90.00
2395 MARCO §85.34
COPIER CONTRACT 885.34
1500 MARION JANITORIAL SUPPLY 725.09
SUPPLIES 725.09
608 MARION PUBLIC LIBRARY 302.65
LIBRARY FINES & FEES 302.65
3000 MERCY MEDIACL CENTER-EAP 81.00
MEDICAL TESTING 81.00
50 MIDWAY OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT 430.92
HEDGE CLIPPER 421.25
SUPPLIES 9.67
3442 MONCADA, MICHAEL 650.00
FUN FEST CONCERT 650.00
1759 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 7,710.20
SEWER/EDCEWOOD & MITCHELL DR 1,276.26
SEWER/EDGEWOOD & MITCHELL DR 3,190.67
SEWER/EDGEWOOD & MITCHELL DR 2,623.44
SEWER EXT/FORCEMAIN MITCHELL 111.57
SEWER EXT/FORCEMAIN MITCHELL 278.92
SEWER EXT/FORCEMAIN MITCHELL 229.34
2194 OFFICE EXPRESS 568. 55
SUPPLIES 518.56
SUPPLIES 49.99
3318 OHANA PEDAL PULLERS 580.00
FUN FEST ACTIVITY 580.00
1655 P & K MIDWEST, INC 585.95
PARTS/SUPPLIES 570.20
SUPPLIES 15.795
1288 POLK CITY DIRECTORIES 435.00
(ITY DIRECTORY 435.00
873 SANDRY FIRE SUPPLY 35.00
SUPPLIES 35.00
2619 SHIVE-HATTERY, INC 19,250.00
CPR/WILLMAN TRAFFIC SIGNAL 9,625.00
CPR/WILLMAN TRAFFIC SIGNAL 9,625.00
3160 SIMNACHER, KEVIN 550,00
FUN FEST CONCERT 550.00
295 STANARD & ASSOCTATES, INC 92.50
TESTING 92.50
3193 THE FUN ONES 4,927.50
FUN FEST ACTIVITY 4,927.50
439 TRUCK COUNTRY 143.04
SUPPLIES 152.52
SUPPLIES 9.48-
3382 ULINE 79.11
SUPPLIES 79.11

APPMNTRP 03.20.19 Fedciek Clty of Hiawatha dekidk OPER: CK





Fii Jul 12, 2019 10:14 AM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 4

VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

842 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICE 98.45
COLLECTION SERVICE--LIB 98.45

899 WEEKS, JEANEAL 90.00
APRIL-JUNE PHONE REIMBURSEMENT 90.00

188 WRICHT-WAY TRAILERS 35.20
LP CAS 35.20

REPORT TOTAL 109,557.66

APPMNTRP 03.20.19 =+ City of Hiawatha sk OPER: CK






BILLS PAID PREVIOUSLY

ASSURITY LIFE INS
AUTHORIZE.NET

AVESIS

BAKER & TAYLOR

CITY OF HIAWATHA
COLLECTION SERVICES
COMPANION LIFE INS
COOPER, ZACH
DANCER'S EDGE

DELTA DENTAL

FARMERS STATE BANK
FARMERS STATE BANK
FEDERAL, FICA, MEDICARE
FRESH SCENTS

GALE

GARETH STEVENS PUBLISHING
GLOBAL PAYMENTS
HAWKEYE COMMUNICATION
HEAVY EQUIPMENT

ICMA

IPERS

JP GASWAY

KABEL

KANOPY

KEMPER LIFE & HEALTH INS
LIBRARY IDEAS

LINCOLN NATIONAL

LL PELLING

MANGIN, ALICIA

MARCO

OFFICE EXPRESS
PAYROLL

POSTMASTER

RAPIDS REPRODUCTIONS
RECORDED BOOKS
ROURKE EDUCATIONAL
SCHOLASTIC

STOPSTICK

STATE TAXES

TAPCO

UNIQUE MANAGEMENT
VISA

WAGEWORKS
WELLMARK

INSURANCE PREMIUM
MERCHANT FEES
PREMIUMS
MATERIALS

LIBRARY DONATIONS
SERVICE FEES
INSURANCE PREMIUM
CONTRACTUAL

FY19 TIF REBATE
INSURANCE PREMIUM
MERCHANT FEES
ACH FEES
WITHHOLDING
SUPPLIES

SUPPLIES

MATERIALS
MERCHANT FEES
CONTRACTUAL
SUPPLIES
RETIREMENT FEES
RETIREMENT FEES
OFFICE SUPPLIES
CONTRACTUAL
SUPPLIES
INSURANCE PREMIUM
SUPPLIES
INSURANCE PREMIUM
CONTRACTUAL
REIMBURSEMENT
COPIER CONTRACT
SUPPLIES

NET PAYROLL (JUNE)
POSTAGE

SUPPLIES

MATERIALS

SUPPLIES

SUPPLIES

SUPPLIES

TAXES

ANNUAL RENEWAL
COLLECTION

VISA PURCHASES
CONTRACTUAL
INSURANCE PREMIUM

$854.20
$109.10
$413.81
$6,808.99
$260.00
$1,552.61
$100.38
$50.00
$23,747.00
$3,443.67
$45.33
$26.64
$68,360.99
$42.00
$271.59
$1,099.90
$537.52
$180.00
$2,799.77
$860.00
$43,576.95
$382.92
$8,779.16
$8.00
$612.14
$2,438.00
$2,223.78
$837.00
$534.51
$843.18
$81.67
$197,748.10
$610.25
$132.94
$31.25
$145.65
$9.59
$493.00
$12,311.00
$10,517.90
$35.80
$14,076.93
$619.35
$41,687.56

$450,300.13






Fri Jul 12, 2019 4:15 PM BANK CASH REPORT Page 1
2019

BANK NAME MAY JUNE JUNE JUNE OUTSTANDING JUN BANK
FUND GL  NAME CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS  DISBURSMENTS  CASH BALANCE  TRANSACTIONS BALANCE

FARMERS STATE BANK
BANK FARMERS STATE BANK 11,370,546.11
001  CASH--CENERAL FUND 1,519,196.52 170,500.08 430,406.71  1,259,289.89
001  CASH--TREES FOREVER GRANT 20.35- 3,870.00 1,580.00 2,269.65
001  CASH--HISTORY 1,562.19 0.00 0.00 1,562.19 63,944.43
110 CASH--ROAD USE 449,637.86 104,121.55 114,590.94 439,168.47 22,558.99
111 CASH--I-108BS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
112 CASH--EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 284,810.59 10,777.93 81,071.78 214,516.74 36,603.75
115 CASH--VETERAN'S MEMORIAL 40,250.00 0.00 0.00 40,250.00
119 CASH--EMERGENCY FUND 7.66 0.00 0.00 7.66
121 CASH--LOST(10-14) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
123 (ASH--LOST(15-24) 970,776.47 70,448.70 900,000.00 141,225.17
125  CASH--TIF 721,952.56 27,729.22 735,526.29 14,155.49 52,747.00
167  CASH--FIRE TRUST 2,210.99 863.95 0.00 3,074.94
177 (ASH--POLICE FORFEITURE 10,106.04 0.00 556.00 9,550.04
179 CASH--K-9 45,062.31 4,450.00 2,489.76 47,022.55 1,909.00
180  CASH--POLICE TRUST/DONATIONS 444,12 556.00 6,956.00 5,955.88-
190  CASH--GEN EQUIP RESERVE 340,158.45 2,786.89 13,628.57 329,316.77
200  CASH--DEBT SERVICE 32,468.49 24,769.65 33,974.57 23,263.57
301  CASH--PROJECTS 4,416,964.05 4,438.86 67,705.19  4,353,697.72
319  CASH--LIBRARY EXPANSION DONATI  1,308,556.12 3,258.55 0.00 1,311,814.67
320  CASH--LIBRARY TRUST/DONATIONS 11,852.29 1,959.50 1,809.98 12,001.81 500.00
321  CASH--LOST(OLD) PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
322 (CASH--LOST(10-14) PROJECTS 221,456.45 0.00 3,097.50 218,358.95
323 CASH--LOST(15-24) PROJECTS 833,351.20 900,000.00 18,914.58  1,714,436.62
325  CASH--TIF PROJECTS 351,412.99 1,202.19 0.00 352,615.18
0600  CASH--WATER 79,633.55- 55,098.53 43,449.29 67,984.31- 11,576.47
610  CASH--SEWER 543,383.39 104,558.56 63,707.59 584,234.36
610  CASH--SEWER SINKING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,143.20
740 CASH--STORM SEWER 91,753.07 12,362.16 25,357.19 78,758.04 1,226.19
790  CASH--ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE 102,260.36 388.40 0.00 102,648.76

FARMERS STATE BANK TOTALS 12,219,980.27  1,504,140.72  2,544,821.94 11,179,299.05 192,209.03  11,371,508.08

WARNING - BANK TOTALS DO NOT EQUAL THE GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNT TOTALS

PETTY CASH

PETTY CASH
PETTY CASH--CITY HALL GENERAL
PETTY CASH--LIBRARY

PETTY CASH TOTALS
HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM

BANK  HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM
121 MONEY MARKET--LOST(10-14)

HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM TOTAL

BKCASHRP 06.05.19

DIFFERENCE --»

961.97

*drkk

City of Hiawatha

0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00

Tekk

450.00
50.00

500.00 0.00
0.00
0.00 0.00

OPER: CK





Fri Jul 12, 2019 4:15PM BANK CASH REPORT Page 2
2019
BANK NAME MAY JUNE JUNE JUNE OUTSTANDING JUN BANK
FUND GL  NAME CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS ~ DISBURSMENTS  CASH BALANCE  TRANSACTIONS BALANCE
IPAIT
BANK IPAIT 9,012,000.00
001  INVESTMENTS--GENERAL FUND 1,400,000.00 0.00 0.00  1,400,000.00
110 INVESTMENTS--ROAD USE 400,000.00 0.00 0.00 400,000.00
112 INVESTMENTS--EMPLOYER BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
125  INVESTMENTS--TIF 712,015.00 112,985.00 0.00 825,000.00
167  INVESTMENTS--FIRE TRUST 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00
190  INVESTMENTS--GEN EQUIP RESERVE  1,250,000.00 0.00 0.00  1,250,000.00
200 INVESTMENTS--DEBT SERVICE 46,025.43 33,974.57 0.00 80,000.00
301 INVESTMENTS--PROJECTS 2,400,000.00 0.00 0.00  2,400,000.00
320 INVESTMENTS--LIBRARY TRUST/DON 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
321 INVESTMENTS--LOST(OLD)PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
325  INVESTMENTS--TIF PROJECTS 650,000.00 0.00 0.00 650,000.00
610  INVESTMENTS--SEWER 1,550,000.00 0.00 0.00  1,550,000.00
740 INVESTMENTS--STORM SEWER 240,000.00 0.00 0.00 240,000.00
790  INVESTMENTS--ENTERPRISE EQUIP 210,000.00 0.00 0.00 210,0060.00
IPAIT TOTALS 8,865,040.43 146,959.57 0.00  9,012,000.00 0.00  9,012,000.00
TOTAL OF ALL BANKS 21,085,520.70  1,651,100.29  2,544,821.94 20,191,799.05 192,209.03  20,384,008.08

Amy Scheer,

BKCASHRP 06.05.19

kkik

Deputy City Clerk

City of Hiawatha

Bill Bennett, Mayor
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BANK NO NAME CHECKS AND
MOD CODE NUMBER  DATE PERIOD VEND/EMPL OTHER NUMB DEPOSITS ~ WITHDRAWALS ~ RECONCILING VOIDED MANUAL
1 FARMERS STATE BANK STATEMENT DATE: 6/28/2019
AP CHK 61723 7/02/15 01/16 SELLMAN, JOHN .06
AP CHK 67331 4/20/18 10/18 STUDT, SCOTT 34.92
AP CHK 67810 7/20/18 01/19 RIVER RAT VAPES 25.00
AP CHK 67906 8/03/18 02/19 STRATECIC INSIGHTS COMPAN 35.00
AP CHK 68136 9/18/18 03/19 LELLIG, MATTHEW 21.00
AP CHK 68390 11/09/18 05/19 POTTS, RONALD 265.00
AP CHK 68468 11/26/18 05/19 ZAPUTIL, ERIN 10.00
AP CHK 68538 12/07/18 06/19 VERIZON WIRELESS 50.00
AP CHK 69097 4/05/19 10/19 READY WIRELESS, LLC 616.00
AP CHK 69275 5/17/19 11/19 ELLWOOD, LISA 30.00
AP CHK 69310 5/17/19 11/19 REDD, ASHLEY 20.00
AP CHK 69375 6/07/19 12/19 DECKER, KIM 30.00
AP CHK 69394 6/07/19 12/19 CO DADDY.COM 29,000.00
AP CHK 69422 6/07/19 12/19 LINN CO-OP LAWN CARE 40.00
AP CHK 69452 6/07/19 12/19 PETERMAN, MARTA 81.78
AP CHK 69477 6/07/19 12/19 THE REAL BEAL'S ONE MAN 300.00
AP CHK 69488 6/07/19 12/19 WHITE, JEFF 150.00
AP CHK 69499 6/21/19 12/19 BIG FRIG 1,874.00
AP CHK 69502 6/21/19 12/19 CHIHAK, KILEY 25.00
AP CHK 69507 6/21/19 12/19 FECHHELM, SHIHO 30.00
AP CHK 69511 6/21/19 12/19 IMS ALLIANCE 92.40
AP CHK 69531 6/21/19 12/19 SANDRY FIRE SUPPLY 2,239.25
AP CHK 69533 6/21/19 12/19 TECHNICOM 108.00
AP CHK 69535 6/21/19 12/19 WHEATLY, AMY 75.00
AP CHK 69537 6/25/19 12/19 BAKER & TAYLOR 6,808.99
AP CHK 69538 6/25/19 12/19 COOPER, ZACH 50.00
AP CHK 69539 6/25/19 12/19 DANCER'S EDGE 23,747.00
AP CHK 69541 6/25/19 12/19 DELTA DENTAL OF IOWA 3,443.67
AP CHK 69542 6/25/19 12/19 FRESH SCENTS OF IOWA 42.00
AP CHK 69543 6/25/19 12/19 CALE 271,59
AP CHK 69544 6/25/19 12/19 GARETH STEVENS PUBLISHING 1,099.90
AP CHK 69546 6/25/19 12/19 HEAVY EQUIPMENT 2:79%:07
AP CHK 69548 6/25/19 12/19 KANOPY 8.00
AP CHK 69549 6/25/19 12/19 LIBRARY IDEAS 2,438.00
AP CHK 69551 6/25/19 12/19 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE INS 1,663.45
AP CHK 69552 6/25/19 12/19 LL PELLING (0. 837.00
AP CHK 69553 6/25/19 12/19 MANGIN, ALICIA 534.51
AP CHK 69554 6/25/19 12/19 MARCO 843.18
AP CHK 69557 6/25/19 12/19 RECORDED BOOKS, LLC 31.25
AP CHK 69558 6/25/19 12/19 ROURKE EDUCATIONAL 145.65
AP CHK 69559 6/25/19 12/19 SCHOLASTIC INC 9.59
AP CHK 69560 6/25/19 12/19 STOPSTICK, LTD 493.00
AP CHK 69561 6/25/19 12/19 TAPCO 10,517.90
AP CHK 69562 6/25/19 12/19 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICE 35.80
AP CHK 69564 6/25/19 12/19 WELLMARK 39,570.56
AP CHK 69565 6/25/19 12/19 WELLMARK-RETIRE 1,122.00
AP CHK 69566 6/27/19 12/19 ICMA RETIREMENT TRUST--30 860.00
AP CHK 69567 6/27/19 12/19 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE INS 560.33
AP CHK 69568 6/27/19 12/19 WELLMARK 995.00
AP CHK 69569 6/27/19 12/19 AVESIS 3RD PARTY ADMINIST 413.81
AP CHK 69570 6/27/19 12/19 CITY OF HIAWATHA 260.00
AP CHK 69571 6/27/19 12/19 ASSURITY LIFE INS CO 854.20

BKOUTSRP 04.08.19 ok City of Hiawatha ek
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AP CHK 69572 6/27/19 12/19 KEMPER LIFE & HEALTH INS 612.14
AP CHK 69573 6/27/19 12/19 CONPANTON LIFE INS (O 100.38
AP ETR 1339450 6/27/19 12/19 TREASURER, STATE OF TOWA 12,311.00
AP ETR 1339460 6/27/19 12/19 IPERS 43,576.95
BANK TOTAL 00 192,209.03 00
DEPOSITS-CHECKS 192,209.03-

BKOUTSRP 04.08.19 *+  City of Hiawatha ~ =
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FARMERS STATE BANK

FSB Statement Ending 06/28/2019

Marion, 1A 52302

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED Contact Us

Phone (319) 377-4891

Toll Free (888) 461-0821
CITY OF HIAWATHA Farmers State Bank
101 EMMONS ST Mail 1240 8th Avenue
HIAWATHA IA 52233-1610 Marion, 1A 52302

Online www.myfsbonline.com

Sunday, August 18th
Noon - 2:30 p.m.

Veteran’s Memorial Stadium
950 Rockford RD SW
Cedar Rapids, IA

Summary of Accounts

Account Type Account Number Ending Balance
Public Fund Int Ckg $11,370,546.11

Public Fund Int CI(s_j-,

Account Summary

Date Description Amount
06/01/2019 Beginning Balance $12,258,029.71

135 Credit(s) This Period $510,120.15

230 Debit(s) This Period $1,397,603.75
06/28/2019 Ending Balance $11,370,546.11
Account Activity
E:'::s“*w“ Description Debits Credits Balance
06/01/2019 Beginning Balance $12,258,029.71
06/03/2019  BANKCARD MERCH DEP 948907192153493 $3.00 $12,258,032.71
06/03/2019  HCCLAIMPMT UHC PLAN OF THE TRN* 1* $28.37 $12,258,061.08

2019053116800725" 1363379945 000095378\
06/03/2019 CYBERSRC BKCD DEPST 8640000139761 $29.13 $12,258,090.21







Issue Date |Permit# Permit Type Description of Work Applicant Address Valuation Payment Amount
06/10/2019 [C19-000038 Commercial Building Permit Tenant Buildout Compass Commercial Services 1950 BLAIRS FERRY Road Suite 102 $60,000.00 $679.00
06/13/2019 |C19-000039 Commercial Building Permit Remove 2 non load bearing wa|Madsen Custom Homes 1350 BOYSON Road UNIT D $5,500.00 $127.40
06/21/2019 |C19-000040 Commercial Building Permit Pour 3 cement slabs 10'x20' [HAWKEYE DRIVE LLC 725 North CENTER POINT Road $2,476.00 $89.60
06/26/2019 [C19-000046 Commercial Building Permit This is a new fully-sprinklered 1Graham Construction 1535 STAMY Road 50.00 $150.00
Commercial Building Permit $67,976.00 $1,046.00
06/11/2019 |E19-000044 Electrical Permit Basement Remodel NEMECEK ELECTRIC 2635 GREY WOLF $30.00 $45.00
06/11/2019 |E19-000045 Electrical Permit New house wiring Action Electric 3044 DELL RIDGE LN $15,000.00 5172.00
06/18/2019 |E19-000047 Electrical Permit Wiring of new home Duball Electric 3021 FORREST MEADOW LN $19,627.00 $217.00
06/19/2019 |E19-000048 Electrical Permit Changing panel and adding cirqBenchmark Electric 1109 BOWLER Street $1,500.00 $45.00
06/19/2019 |E19-000046 Electrical Permit Rework lighting for new wall r PRICE INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC, INC. 1350 BOYSON Road UNIT D $1,615.00 563.00
06/24/2019 |E19-000049 Electrical Permit new house wiring Source One 2939 Diamondhead Circle $10,000.00 $127.00
06/24/2019 |E19-000050 Electrical Permit wiring new home Source One 3512 Todd Hills Road $10,000.00 $127.00
06/24/2019 |E19-000051 Electrical Permit new wiring for home Source One 3510 Todd Hills Rd $10,000.00 $127.00
06/27/2019 [E19-000053 Electrical Permit Electrical for pool Barnd Electric 118 CHAFFEE Drive 52,000.00 $45.00
06/27/2019 |E19-000054 Electrical Permit Installing 4.560 kw solar groun{ Moxie Solar 109 19TH AVENUE CT $2,631.00 $64.00
Electrical Permit $72,403.00 $1,032.00
06/24/2019 |F19-000013 Fence Permit Install 4 ft chain link fence to c{Genie Pritchard 285 NORTH 17TH AVE 50.00 $45.00
Fence Permit $0.00 $45.00
06/20/2019 [FGE19-000003 |[Filling/Grading/Erosion Control Permit USC dumpsite Utility Service Contractors 1525 KETELSEN Drive $0.00 $150.00
Filling/Grading/Erosion Control Permit $0.00 $150.00
06/04/2019 [FC19-000015 Fire Construction Permit UST and piping for new conven| Walts Petroleum Service 1880 BLAIRS FERRY Road $435,266.00 $350.00
06/05/2019 [FC19-000013 Fire Construction Permit Diesel tank installation DENEVE CONSTRUCTION, INC. 2700 STONEGATE Court $2,000.00 $45.00
06/06/2019 |FC19-000006 Fire Construction Permit New Building Sprinkler System [IOWA FIRE PROTECTION 1535 STAMY Road $237,330.00 $350.00
06/13/2019 |FC19-000018 Fire Construction Permit New 100X Fire Alarm System wMidwest Alarm Services 1090 SHERMAN Road $2,500.00 $59.00
06/28/2019 |FC19-000022 Fire Construction Permit tnstalling Ansul R102 suppressi{ Summit Companies 1880 BLAIRS FERRY Road $1,100.00 $45.00
Fire Construction Permit $678,196.00 $849.00
F019-000008 Fire Operational Permit Fuel barrels Suite 150 Utility Service Contractors 1355 SHERMAN Road $0.00 50.00
06/03/2019 |FO19-000002 Fire Operational Permit Retail sale of fireworks Bellino Fireworks, Inc. 885 EDGEWOOD RD 50.00 $45.00
06/12/2018 |FO19-000006 Fire Operational Permit Consumer Fireworks Sales Cornellier Fireworks of lowa 1225 BOYSON RD $0.00 $45.00
06/13/2019 |FO19-000005 Fire Operational Permit Consumer Fireworks 1.4G Sale|Cornellier Fireworks of lowa 990 ROBINS RD $0.00 $45.00
06/17/2019 |FO19-000007 Fire Operational Permit Fireworks Sales - Tent Inspectidlowa Fireworks Company 100 CENTER POINT RD $0.00 $45.00
Fire Operational Permit 50.00 $180.00
06/18/2019 |MHH19-000001 [Manufactured Home Installation block, tie down, water, sewer, |GREIF CONSTRUCTION 4014 Hummingbird Ln $0.00 $45.00
06/18/2019 |MHH19-000002 |Manufactured Home Installation block, tie down, install gas, waiGREIF CONSTRUCTION 4044 Humminghird Lane $0.00 $45.00
Manufactured Home Installation $0.00 $90.00
06/03/2019 |M19-000058 Mechanical Permit replace furnace, air cond, root{ILTENS 927 North Compton Drive $31,780.00 $432.60
06/04/2019 |M19-000059 Mechanical Permit Suite A hvac ILTENS 1059 LONGFELLOW Drive $19,980.00 $520.80
06/06/2019 |M19-000057 Mechanical Permit Coffee Shop HVAC Buildout LADCO-WALDINGER 1275 NORTH CENTER POINT RD $31,900.00 $432.60
06/10/2019 |M19-000060 Mechanical Permit FURNACE/AC/DUCTWORK/FIR§ AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING 2907 SAVANNAH Drive $10,966.35 $136.00
06/11/2019 |M19-000061 Mechanical Permit Replace furnace and AC Hanna Plumbing and Heating Inc. 309 10TH Avenue $5,250.00 $91.00
06/18/2019 |M19-000067 Mechanical Permit HVAC Install LADCO INC 2913 SAVANNAH DR $8,765.00 $118.00
06/18/2019 |M19-000062 Mechanical Permit REPLACE FURNACE AND AC AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING 313 12TH Avenue 54,760.45 $82.00
06/18/2019 |M19-000063 Mechanical Permit REPLACE FURNACE AND AC AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING 315 12TH AVE $4,760.45 $82.00
06/18/2019 |M19-000064 Mechanical Permit REPLACE FURNACE AND AC AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING 1109 BOWLER ST 54,760.45 $82.00
06/18/2019 |M19-000065 Mechanical Permit REPLACE FURNACE AND AC AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING 1109 1/2 BOWLER Street $4,760.45 $82.00
06/18/2019 |M19-000066 Mechanical Permit REPLACE AC AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING 1348 CRESS PKWY $2,200.00 564.00
06/21/2019 [M19-000068 Mechanical Permit hvac NOVAK HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING CO., INC. 125 16TH AVENUE CT $7,728.00 $109.00
06/21/2019 |M19-000069 Mechanical Permit FURNACE/AC/DUCT/KITCHEN-§AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING 3060 DELL RIDGE Lane $11,727.02 $145.00
06/24/2019 {M19-000073 Mechanical Permit Condenser replacement Lins Heating & Air Conditioning LLC 775 KACENA RD $2,322.00 $64.00
06/25/2019 |M19-000072 Mechanical Permit INSTALL GAS FIREPLACE COLONY HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING 1195 LYNDHURST DR $7,055.00 $109.00
06/25/2019 |M19-000074 Mechanical Permit HVAC NOVAK HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING CO., INC. 1950 BLAIRS FERRY Road Suite 102 $8,200.00 $165.20
06/25/2019 |M19-000075 Mechanical Permit FURNACE AND AC REPLACEME|COLONY HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING 135 ALWINE Court $4,320.00 $82.00
06/28/2019 |M19-000078 Mechanical Permit hvac NOVAK HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING CO., INC. 1710 LITCHFIELD DR $9,154.00 $127.00
06/28/2019 |M19-000079 Mechanical Permit BASEMENT FINISH AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING 3062 DELL RIDGE LN $908.91 $45.00
Mechanical Permit $181,298.08 $2,969.20






PZ19-000015 Planning and Zoning CCB Packaging Paving Improvei Brain Engineering, Inc. 1905 North CENTER POINT Road $0.00 $150.00

PZ19-000016 Planning and Zoning Ultralawn Paving Improvemeni Brain Engineering, Inc. 780 KACENA Road $0.00 $150.00
PZ19-000014 Planning and Zoning P & K Midwest New Equipmen{Schnoor Bonifazi 725 North CENTER POINT Road $0.00 $150.00

PZ19-000013 Planning and Zoning Installation of oxygen tank and|Schnoor-Bonifazi Engineering & Surveying 1195 BOYSON Road 50.00 $150.00

Planning and Zoning $0.00 $600.00

06/03/2019 |P19-000053 Plumbing Permit Install Sewer and water servicd KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC 2939 Diamondhead Circle $1,000.00 $45.00
06/03/2019 |P19-000054 Plumbing Permit Install sewer and water servicel KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC 3510 Todd Hills Rd $1,000.00 545,00
06/03/2019 |P19-000055 Plumbing Permit Install sewer and water service KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC 3512 Todd Hills Road $1,000.00 $45.00
06/10/2019 |P19-000056 Plumbing Permit Sewer and Water Service Lines|Brandy Zimmerman 3044 DELL RIDGE LN $2,000.00 $45.00
06/25/2019 |P19-000059 Plumbing Permit restroom & gas pipe JONES PLUMBING 1950 BLAIRS FERRY Road Suite 102 $8,500.00 $165.20
06/27/2019 |P19-000060 Plumbing Permit new construction plumbing for|JP PLumbing 2939 Diamondhead Circle $12,180.00 $154.00
06/28/2019 |[P19-000062 Plumbing Permit Install sewer and water servicel KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC 3021 FORREST MEADOW LN $999.00 $45.00
07/01/2019 |P19-000064 Plumbing Permit Sump pump with battery backyBrad A'Hearn Plumbing Services 2560 WOLF CREEK TRL $1,400.00 $45.00
Plumbing Permit $28,079.00 $589.20

02/10/2015 |H15-007 Rental License RNEW LLC - SERIES 67 Kelly Property Management 285 ROBINS Road BLDG A $0.00 $50.00
12/08/2016 |RL16-000092 Rental License RNEW LLC - SERIES 67 Kelly Property Management 285 ROBINS Road BLDG B $0.00 $60.00
11/12/2018 |RL18-000053 Rental License Christopher J Flynn Christopher Flynn 206 B Avenue $0.00 $20.00
06/28/2019 |RL19-000030 Rental License Harmony Communities/Tower |Harmony Communities 4044 Hummingbird Lane $0.00 $80.00
Rental License $0.00 $210.00

06/03/2019 |R19-000068 Residential Building Permit New SFD Burt Homes, LLC 3512 Todd Hills Road $304,392.75 51,421.00
06/03/2019 |R19-000069 Residential Building Permit New SFD Burt Homes, LLC 3510 Todd Hills Rd $295,855.50 $1,393.00
06/03/2019 |R18-000070 Residential Building Permit New SFD Burt Homes, LLC 2939 Diamondhead Circle $322,129.30 $1,481.00
06/04/2019 |R19-000079 Residential Building Permit Sod Sattler Homes and Remodeling 110 ASHWORTH CT 50.00 $75.00
06/05/2019 |R19-000080 Residential Building Permit New pool Mariah Oliver 361 TONGA Drive $250.00 $45.00
06/06/2019 |R19-000081 Residential Building Permit Replacing windows Jeff Davis 125 16TH AVENUE Court $14,369.00 $45.00
06/07/2018 |R19-000082 Residential Building Permit Remodel, adding fireplace Sattler Homes and Remodeling 117 WILLOWOQD Drive $3,000.00 564,00
06/10/2019 |R19-000077 Residential Building Permit Construct new single family dw Brandy Zimmerman 3044 DELL RIDGE LN $349,744.30 $1,577.00
06/10/2019 |R19-000071 Residential Building Permit Basement remodel Madsen Custom Homes 2635 GREY WOLF $750.00 5$45.00
06/11/2019 |R19-000083 Residential Building Permit installing 16' x 48" above grour]Tiffany Campbell 206 6TH AVE $300.00 $45.00
06/14/2019 |R19-000085 Residential Building Permit Replacing deck Berger Construction 155 North 19TH Avenue $540.00 $163.00
06/14/2019 |R19-000086 Residential Building Permit Pool lan Cruse 118 CHAFFEE Drive $21,000.00 $226.00
06/14/2019 |R19-000075 Residential Building Permit New construction Jeff Cater 3021 FORREST MEADOW LN $473,673.70 $1,997.00
06/20/2019 [R19-000089 Residential Building Permit Replacing house and garage ro{Dan Lynch Construction 6100 MILLER Road $8,000.00 $90.00
06/21/2019 [R19-000090 Residential Building Permit 3 Replacement Windows Window World 402 NORTH CENTER POINT RD $0.00 $45.00
06/21/2019 |R19-000091 Residential Building Permit Install 8 Vinyl replacement win|Window World 2370 CREEKSIDE DR $0.00 545.00
06/21/2019 |R19-000092 Residential Building Permit Install 10 vinyl replacement wifWindow World 106 3RD AVE $3,090.00 $45.00
06/24/2019 |R15-000093 Residential Building Permit Deck rail and risers PK Construction 285 ROBINS Road UNIT B-1 $900.00 $45.00
06/26/2019 |R19-000087 Residential Building Permit NEW TREATED 6'X32' OPEN W(Home Town Restyling 192 Tiki Terrace $2,880.00 $100.00
06/27/2019 |R19-000097 Residential Building Permit Installing 4.560 kw salar groun{Moxie Solar 109 19TH AVENUE CT $5,263.00 $91.00
Residential Building Permit $1,806,137.55 $9,038.00

06/03/2019 |ROW19-000052 |Right-of-Way Ext Flat Work in ROW for new dROGERS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION INC 3014 FORREST MEADOW LN $0.00 $60.00
06/04/2019 |ROW19-000058 |Right-of-Way Tap Sewer and water KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC 3510 Todd Hills Rd 50.00 $120.00
06/04/2019 |ROW19-000059 |Right-of-Way Replacing sidewalk Ken McGraw Concrete 1260 CRESS $2,160.00 $60.00
06/04/2019 |ROW19-000060 |Right-of-Way Replacing sidewalk CENTURY CONSTRUCTION 920 North COMPTON Drive $4,900.00 $100.00
06/05/2019 |ROW19-000063 |Right-of-Way Approach and sidewalk Mac Concrete 1275 North CENTER POINT Road $10,000.00 $100.00
06/05/2019 |ROW19-000064 |Right-of-Way Approach and sidewalk Mac Concrete 1090 SHERMAN Road $10,000.00 $100.00
06/06/2019 |ROW19-000065 |Right-of-Way Replacing sidewalks Ron Rstom 1063 EISENHOWER Road $3,300.00 $60.00
06/06/2019 |ROW19-000062 |Right-of-Way flat work for new residence  |Delaney Concrete Construction 3040 DELL RIDGE Court $0.00 $60.00
06/07/2019 |ROW15-000061 |Right-of-Way New fiber services MP Nexlevel, LLC 1605 HAWKEYE DR $0.00 $100.00
06/14/2019 |ROW19-000068 |Right-of-Way fixing waterline EARL'S BACKHOE & SEWER SERVICE 165 16TH AVENUE CT $0.00 $60.00
06/17/2019 |ROW19-000069 |Right-of-Way Ext Flat Work ROGERS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION INC 101 WILLOWOOD DR $0.00 $60.00
06/17/2019 [ROW19-000070 |Right-of-Way New driveway Rockhead Concrete LLC 45 North 10TH Avenue $6,000.00 $60.00
06/18/2019 [ROW19-000071 |Right-of-Way Replacing sidewalk for 2190 (2 |Shawn Dixon Concrete Inc, 000 Grey Wolf Court $1,500.00 $60.00
06/24/2019 |[ROW19-000079 |Right-of-Way Ext Flat Work - Install new condROGERS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION INC 2929 DIAMONDBACK RD $0.00 $60.00
06/24/2019 |ROW19-000080 |Right-of-Way Exterior Flat Work - Install new{ ROGERS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION INC 3060 DELL RIDGE Lane $0.00 $60.00
06/25/2019 |ROW19-000075 |Right-of-Way Approach and sidewalk Terry Sindelar 1420 INDUSTRIAL Avenue $0.00 $100.00






06/28/2019 |ROW19-000081 |Right-of-Way New approach Rockhead Concrete LLC 1224 EISENHOWER Road $10,000.00 $60.00
Right-of-Way $47,860.00 $1,280.00
06/03/2019 |SN19-000005 Sign Permit Signs for new Kwik Star converLa Crosse Sign Co. 1880 BLAIRS FERRY Road $0.00 $315.00
06/12/2019 |SN19-000027 Sign Permit Signage Cornellier Fireworks of lowa 990 ROBINS RD 50.00 $90.00
06/12/2019 |SN19-000026 Sign Permit Signage Cornellier Fireworks of lowa 1225 BOYSON RD 50.00 $90.00
06/14/2019 |SN19-000025 Sign Permit install routed acm logo and let{CR SIGNS 1815 Boyson Road $0.00 $45.00
06/18/2019 |SN19-000028 Sign Permit Fireworks Sign lowa Fireworks Company 100 CENTER POINT RD $0.00 $90.00
06/25/2019 |SN19-000017 Sign Permit Retail sale of fireworks Bellino Fireworks, Inc. 885 EDGEWOOQD RD 50.00 $45.00
06/28/2019 |SN19-000029 Sign Permit install illuminated cloud cabing CR SIGNS 1520 STAMY RD $0.00 $45.00
Sign Permit $0.00 $720.00
June 2019 Totals $2,881,949.63 $18,798.40
June 2018 Totals $1,386,175.09 $12,647.60
" June 2017 Totals $15,946,776.65 $67,364.60
valuation June 2016 Totals $1,066,041.00 $8,821.60
$60,000,000.00 June 2015 Totals $1,105,109.00 $13,203.00

$50,000,000.00 - —

Fiscal YTD 2015 $21,690,709.00 $164,817.50
$40,000,000.00 7 Fiscal YTD 2016 $28,649,871.55 $186,080.30
$30,000,000.00 ) TR ) ) Fiscal YTD 2017 $52,451,650.18 $322,091.88

®valuation Fiscal YTD 2018 $24,793,782.15 $188,650.40
$20,000,000.00 ——— —— — . e — — Fiscal YTD 2019 $35,766,860.76 $228,972.00
$10,000,000.00 I
0.9 May 2019 Report
Fiscal YTD 2015Fiscal YTD 2016Fiscal YTD 2017Fiscal YTD 2018Fiscal YTD 2019
. Fiscal YTD 2015 $20,585,600.00 $151,614.50

Fiscal YTD 2016 $27,583,830.55 $177,258.70

Fiscal YTD 2017 $36,504,873.53 $254,727.28

Fiscal YTD 2018 $23,407,607.06 $176,002.80

Fiscal YTD 2019

$32,884,911.13

$210,173.60







Issue Date |Permit# Permit Type Description of Work Applicant Address Valuation Payment Amount
06/10/2019 |C19-000038 Commercial Building Permit Tenant Buildout Compass Commercial Services 1950 BLAIRS FERRY Road Suite 102 $60,000.00 $679.00
06/13/2019 |C19-000039 Commercial Building Permit Remove 2 non load bearing wa|Madsen Custom Homes 1350 BOYSON Road UNIT D $5,500.00 $127.40
06/21/2019 [C19-000040 Commercial Building Permit Pour 3 cement slabs 10'x20' |HAWKEYE DRIVE LLC 725 North CENTER POINT Road $2,476.00 $89.60
06/26/2019 |C19-000046 Commercial Building Permit This is a new fully-sprinklered 1Graham Construction 1535 STAMY Road $0.00 $150.00
Commercial Building Permit $67,976.00 $1,046.00
06/11/2019 |E19-000044 Electrical Permit Basement Remodel NEMECEK ELECTRIC 2635 GREY WOLF $30.00 $45.00
06/11/2019 |E19-000045 Electrical Permit New house wiring Action Electric 3044 DELL RIDGE LN $15,000.00 $172.00
06/18/2019 |E19-000047 Electrical Permit Wiring of new home Duball Electric 3021 FORREST MEADOW LN $19,627.00 $217.00
06/19/2019 |E19-000048 Electrical Permit Changing panel and adding cirqdBenchmark Electric 1109 BOWLER Street $1,500.00 $45.00
06/19/2019 [E19-000046 Electrical Permit Rework lighting for new wall rg PRICE INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC, INC. 1350 BOYSON Road UNIT D $1,615.00 $63.00
06/24/2019 |E19-000049 Electrical Permit new house wiring Source One 2939 Diamondhead Circle $10,000.00 $127.00
06/24/2019 [E19-000050 Electrical Permit wiring new home Source One 3512 Todd Hills Road $10,000.00 $127.00
06/24/2019 [E19-000051 Electrical Permit new wiring for home Source One 3510 Todd Hills Rd $10,000.00 $127.00
06/27/2019 |E19-000053 Electrical Permit Electrical for pool Barnd Electric 118 CHAFFEE Drive $2,000.00 545.00
06/27/2019 |E19-000054 Electrical Permit Installing 4.560 kw solar groun{Moxie Solar 109 19TH AVENUE CT $2,631.00 $64.00
Electrical Permit $72,403.00 $1,032.00
06/24/2019 [F19-000013 Fence Permit Install 4 ft chain link fence to c{Genie Pritchard 285 NORTH 17TH AVE $0.00 $45.00
Fence Permit $0.00 $45.00
06/20/2019 |FGE19-000003 |Filling/Grading/Erosion Control Permit USC dumpsite Utility Service Contractors 1525 KETELSEN Drive $0.00 $150.00
Filling/Grading/Erosion Control Permit $0.00 $150.00
06/04/2019 |FC19-000015 Fire Construction Permit UST and piping for new conven Walts Petroleum Service 1880 BLAIRS FERRY Road $435,266.00 $350.00
06/05/2019 |FC19-000013 Fire Construction Permit Diesel tank installation DENEVE CONSTRUCTION, INC. 2700 STONEGATE Court $2,000.00 $45.00
06/06/2019 [FC19-000006 Fire Construction Permit New Building Sprinkler System |IOWA FIRE PROTECTION 1535 STAMY Road $237,330.00 $350.00
06/13/2019 [FC19-000018 Fire Construction Permit New 100X Fire Alarm System w Midwest Alarm Services 1090 SHERMAN Road $2,500.00 $59.00
06/28/2019 [FC19-000022 Fire Construction Permit Installing Ansul R102 suppressi{ Summit Companies 1880 BLAIRS FERRY Road $1,100.00 $45.00
Fire Construction Permit $678,196.00 $849.00
F019-000008 Fire Operational Permit Fuel barrels Suite 150 Utility Service Contractors 1355 SHERMAN Road 50.00 $0.00
06/03/2019 |FO19-000002 Fire Operational Permit Retail sale of fireworks Bellino Fireworks, Inc. 885 EDGEWOOD RD $0.00 $45.00
06/12/2019 |FO19-000006 Fire Operational Permit Consumer Fireworks Sales Cornellier Fireworks of lowa 1225 BOYSON RD $0.00 $45.00
06/13/2019 |FO19-000005 Fire Operational Permit Consumer Fireworks 1.4G Sale|Cornellier Fireworks of lowa 990 ROBINS RD $0.00 $45.00
06/17/2019 |FO19-000007 Fire Operational Permit Fireworks Sales - Tent Inspectiqlowa Fireworks Company 100 CENTER POINT RD $0.00 $45.00
Fire Operational Permit $0.00 $180.00
06/18/2019 [MHH19-000001 |Manufactured Home Installation block, tie down, water, sewer, |GREIF CONSTRUCTION 4014 Hummingbird Ln 50.00 $45.00
06/18/2019 [MHH19-000002 |Manufactured Home Installation block, tie down, install gas, waiGREIF CONSTRUCTION 4044 Hummingbird Lane $0.00 $45.00
Manufactured Home Installation $0.00 $90.00
06/03/2019 |M19-000058 Mechanical Permit replace furnace, air cond, root{ILTENS 927 North Compton Drive $31,780.00 $432.60
06/04/2019 |M19-000059 Mechanical Permit Suite A hvac ILTENS 1059 LONGFELLOW Drive $19,980.00 $520.80
06/06/2019 |M19-000057 Mechanical Permit Coffee Shop HVAC Buildout LADCO-WALDINGER 1275 NORTH CENTER POINT RD $31,900.00 5432.60
06/10/2019 |M19-000060 Mechanical Permit FURNACE/AC/DUCTWORK/FIR§AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING 2907 SAVANNAH Drive $10,966.35 $136.00
06/11/2019 |M19-000061 Mechanical Permit Replace furnace and AC Hanna Plumbing and Heating Inc. 309 10TH Avenue $5,250.00 $91.00
06/18/2019 |M19-000067 Mechanical Permit HVAC Install LADCO INC 2913 SAVANNAH DR $8,765.00 $118.00
06/18/2019 |M19-000062 Mechanical Permit REPLACE FURNACE AND AC AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING 313 12TH Avenue $4,760.45 $82.00
06/18/2019 |M19-000063 Mechanical Permit REPLACE FURNACE AND AC AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING 315 12TH AVE $4,760.45 $82.00
06/18/2019 |M19-000064 Mechanical Permit REPLACE FURNACE AND AC AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING 1109 BOWLER ST $4,760.45 $82.00
06/18/2019 |M19-000065 Mechanical Permit REPLACE FURNACE AND AC AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING 1109 1/2 BOWLER Street $4,760.45 $82.00
06/18/2019 |M19-000066 Mechanical Permit REPLACE AC AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING 1348 CRESS PKWY $2,200.00 $64.00
06/21/2019 [M19-000068 Mechanical Permit hvac NOVAK HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING CO., INC. 125 16TH AVENUE CT $7,728.00 $109.00
06/21/2019 |[M19-000069 Mechanical Permit FURNACE/AC/DUCT/KITCHEN-§AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING 3060 DELL RIDGE Lane $11,727.02 $145.00
06/24/2019 |M19-000073 Mechanical Permit Condenser replacement Lins Heating & Air Conditioning LLC 775 KACENA RD $2,322.00 $64.00
06/25/2019 [M19-000072 Mechanical Permit INSTALL GAS FIREPLACE COLONY HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING 1195 LYNDHURST DR §7,055.00 $109.00
06/25/2019 |M19-000074 Mechanical Permit HVAC NOVAK HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING CO., INC. 1950 BLAIRS FERRY Road Suite 102 $8,200.00 $165.20
06/25/2019 [M19-000075 Mechanical Permit FURNACE AND AC REPLACEMEJCOLONY HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING 135 ALWINE Court $4,320.00 $82.00
06/28/2019 {M19-000078 Mechanical Permit hvac NOVAK HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING CO., INC. 1710 LITCHFIELD DR $9,154.00 $127.00
06/28/2019 |M19-000079 Mechanical Permit BASEMENT FINISH AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING 3062 DELL RIDGE LN $908.91 $45.00
Mechanical Permit $181,298.08 $2,969.20






PZ19-000015 Planning and Zoning CCB Packaging Paving Improvel Brain Engineering, Inc. 1905 North CENTER POINT Road $0.00 $150.00
PZ19-000016 Planning and Zoning Ultralawn Paving Improvemend Brain Engineering, Inc. 780 KACENA Road $0.00 $150.00
PZ19-000014 Planning and Zoning P & K Midwest New Equipmen{Schnoor Bonifazi 725 North CENTER POINT Road $0.00 $150.00

PZ19-000013 Planning and Zoning Installation of oxygen tank and|Schnoor-Bonifazi Engineering & Surveying 1195 BOYSON Road $0.00 $150.00

Planning and Zoning $0.00 $600.00

06/03/2019 |P19-000053 Plumbing Permit Install Sewer and water servicg KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC 2939 Diamondhead Circle $1,000.00 $45.00
06/03/2019 |P19-000054 Plumbing Permit Install sewer and water service KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC 3510 Todd Hills Rd $1,000.00 $45.00
06/03/2019 |P18-000055 Plumbing Permit Install sewer and water servicel KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC 3512 Todd Hills Road $1,000.00 545.00
06/10/2019 |P19-000056 Plumbing Permit Sewer and Water Service Lines|Brandy Zimmerman 3044 DELL RIDGE LN $2,000.00 $45.00
06/25/2019 |P19-000059 Plumbing Permit restroom & gas pipe JONES PLUMBING 1950 BLAIRS FERRY Road Suite 102 $8,500.00 $165.20
06/27/2019 [P19-000060 Plumbing Permit new construction plumbing for|JP PLumbing 2939 Diamondhead Circle $12,180.00 $154.00
06/28/2019 |P19-000062 Plumbing Permit Install sewer and water servicel KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC 3021 FORREST MEADOW LN $999.00 $45.00
07/01/2019 |P19-000064 Plumbing Permit Sump pump with battery backyBrad A'Hearn Plumbing Services 2560 WOLF CREEK TRL $1,400.00 545,00
Plumbing Permit $28,079.00 $589.20

02/10/2015 |H15-007 Rental License RNEW LLC - SERIES 67 Kelly Property Management 285 ROBINS Road BLDG A $0.00 $50.00
12/08/2016 |RL16-000092 Rental License RNEW LLC - SERIES 67 Kelly Property Management 285 ROBINS Road BLDG B $0.00 $60.00
11/12/2018 |RL18-000053 Rental License Christopher J Flynn Christopher Flynn 206 B Avenue 50.00 $20.00
06/28/2019 |RL19-000030 Rental License Harmony Communities/Tower |Harmony Communities 4044 Hummingbird Lane $0.00 $80.00
Rental License $0.00 $210.00

06/03/2019 |R19-000068 Residential Building Permit New SFD Burt Homes, LLC 3512 Todd Hills Road $304,392.75 $1,421.00
06/03/2019 |R19-000069 Residential Building Permit New SFD Burt Homes, LLC 3510 Todd Hills Rd $295,855.50 $1,393.00
06/03/2019 |R19-000070 Residential Building Permit New SFD Burt Homes, LLC 2939 Riamondhead Circle $322,129.30 $1,481.00
06/04/2019 |R19-000079 Residential Building Permit Sod Sattler Homes and Remodeling 110 ASHWORTH CT $0.00 $75.00
06/05/2019 |R19-000080 Residential Building Permit New pool Mariah Oliver 361 TONGA Drive $250.00 545.00
06/06/2019 |R19-000081 Residential Building Permit Replacing windows Jeff Davis 125 16TH AVENUE Court $14,369.00 545,00
06/07/2019 |R18-000082 Residential Building Permit Remadel, adding fireplace Sattler Homes and Remodeling 117 WILLOWOOD Drive $3,000.00 $64.00
06/10/2019 |R1S-000077 Residential Building Permit Construct new single family dwBrandy Zimmerman 3044 DELL RIDGE LN $349,744.30 $1,577.00
06/10/2019 |R19-000071 Residential Building Permit Basement remodel Madsen Custom Homes 2635 GREY WOLF $750.00 $45.00
06/11/2019 |R19-000083 Residential Building Permit installing 16' x 48" above grour Tiffany Campbell 206 6TH AVE $300.00 545.00
06/14/2019 [R19-000085 Residential Building Permit Replacing deck Berger Construction 155 North 19TH Avenue $540.00 $163.00
06/14/2019 |R19-000086 Residential Building Permit Pool lan Cruse 118 CHAFFEE Drive $21,000.00 $226.00
06/14/2019 |R19-000075 Residential Building Permit New construction Jeff Cater 3021 FORREST MEADOW LN $473,673.70 $1,997.00
06/20/2019 |R19-000089 Residential Building Permit Replacing house and garage ro{Dan Lynch Construction 6100 MILLER Road $8,000.00 $90.00
06/21/2019 |R19-000090 Residential Building Permit 3 Replacement Windows Window World 402 NORTH CENTER POINT RD 50.00 $45.00
06/21/2019 |R19-000091 Residential Building Permit Install 8 Vinyl replacement win|Window World 2370 CREEKSIDE DR 50.00 $45.00
06/21/2019 |R19-000092 Residential Building Permit Install 10 vinyl replacement wifWindow World 106 3RD AVE 5$3,090.00 545.00
06/24/2019 |R19-000093 Residential Building Permit Deck rail and risers PK Construction 285 ROBINS Road UNIT B-1 5$900.00 $45.00
06/26/2019 [R19-000087 Residential Building Permit NEW TREATED 6'X32' OPEN W(Home Town Restyling 192 Tiki Terrace $2,880.00 $100.00
06/27/2019 |R19-000097 Residential Building Permit Installing 4.560 kw solar groun{Moxie Solar 109 19TH AVENUE CT $5,263.00 $91.00
Residential Building Permit $1,806,137.55 $9,038.00

06/03/2019 |[ROW19-000052 |Right-of-Way Ext Flat Work in ROW for new dROGERS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION INC 3014 FORREST MEADOW LN $0.00 $60.00
06/04/2019 |ROW19-000058 |Right-of-Way Tap Sewer and water KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC 3510 Todd Hills Rd $0.00 $120.00
06/04/2019 |ROW19-000059 |Right-of-Way Replacing sidewalk Ken McGraw Concrete 1260 CRESS $2,160.00 $60.00
06/04/2019 |ROW19-000060 |Right-of-Way Replacing sidewalk CENTURY CONSTRUCTION 920 North COMPTON Drive $4,900.00 $100.00
06/05/2019 |ROW19-000063 |Right-of-Way Approach and sidewalk Mac Concrete 1275 North CENTER POINT Road $10,000.00 $100.00
06/05/2019 |ROW19-000064 |Right-of-Way Approach and sidewalk Mac Concrete 1090 SHERMAN Road $10,000.00 $100.00
06/06/2019 |ROW19-000065 |Right-of-Way Replacing sidewalks Ron Rstom 1063 EISENHOWER Road $3,300.00 $60.00
06/06/2019 |ROW19-000062 |Right-of-Way flat work for new residence  |Delaney Concrete Construction 3040 DELL RIDGE Court $0.00 $60.00
06/07/2019 |ROW19-000061 |Right-of-Way New fiber services MP Nexlevel, LLC 1605 HAWKEYE DR 50.00 $100.00
06/14/2019 |ROW19-000068 |Right-of-Way fixing waterline EARL'S BACKHOE & SEWER SERVICE 165 16TH AVENUE CT $0.00 $60.00
06/17/2019 |ROW19-000069 |Right-of-Way Ext Flat Work ROGERS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION INC 101 WILLOWOOD DR $0.00 $60.00
06/17/2019 |ROW19-000070 |Right-of-Way New driveway Rockhead Concrete LLC 45 North 10TH Avenue $6,000.00 $60.00
06/18/2019 |ROW19-000071 |Right-of-Way Replacing sidewalk for 2190 (2 [Shawn Dixon Concrete Inc. 000 Grey Wolf Court $1,500.00 $60.00
06/24/2019 {ROW19-000079 |Right-of-Way Ext Flat Work - Install new con{ROGERS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION INC 2929 DIAMONDBACK RD $0.00 $60.00
06/24/2019 [ROW19-000080 |Right-of-Way Exterior Flat Work - Install new ROGERS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION INC 3060 DELL RIDGE Lane $0.00 $60.00
06/25/2019 |ROW19-000075 |Right-of-Way Approach and sidewalk Terry Sindelar 1420 INDUSTRIAL Avenue $0.00 $100.00






06/28/2019 |ROW19-000081 |Right-of-Way New approach Rockhead Concrete LLC 1224 EISENHOWER Road $10,000.00 $60.00

Right-of-Way $47,860.00 $1,280.00

06/03/2019 |SN19-000005 Sign Permit Signs for new Kwik Star converfLa Crosse Sign Co. 1880 BLAIRS FERRY Road $0.00 $315.00

06/12/2019 |SN19-000027 Sign Permit Signage Carnellier Fireworks of lowa 990 ROBINS RD $0.00 $90.00

06/12/2019 |SN19-000026 Sign Permit Signage Cornellier Fireworks of lowa 1225 BOYSON RD $0.00 $90.00

06/14/2019 |SN19-000025 Sign Permit install routed acm logo and let{ CR SIGNS 1815 Boyson Road $0.00 $45.00

06/18/2019 |SN19-000028 Sign Permit Fireworks Sign lowa Fireworks Company 100 CENTER POINT RD 50.00 $90.00

06/25/2019 |SN19-000017 Sign Permit Retail sale of fireworks Bellino Fireworks, Inc. 885 EDGEWOOD RD 50.00 $45.00

06/28/2019 |SN19-000029 Sign Permit install illuminated cloud cabing CR SIGNS 1520 STAMY RD 50.00 545.00

Sign Permit $0.00 $720.00

June 2019 Totals $2,881,949.63 $18,798.40

June 2018 Totals $1,386,175.09 $12,647.60

June 2017 Totals $15,946,776.65 567,364.60

Valuation June 2016 Totals $1,066,041.00 $8,821.60

A —— June 2015 Totals $1,105,109.00 $13,203.00
$30,000,000.00

$25,000,000.00 ¥YTD 2015 516,097,075.00 $108,550.00

L aad YTD 2016 $8,182,520.55 $61,083.60

$20,000,000.00 YTD 2017 $29,788,958.68 $166,595.20

— " YTD 2018 $10,048,765.79 $79,459.40

$15,000,000.00 B YTD 2019 $14,378,157.51 $92,379.70
$10,000,000.00

$5,000,000.00 -
$0.00 - — May Report

YTD 2015 YTD 2016 YTD 2017 YTD 2018 YTD 2019 YTD 2015 $14,991,966.00 $95,347.00

YTD 2016 $7,116,479.55 $52,262.00

YTD 2017 $13,842,182.03 $99,230.60

YTD 2018 $8,662,590.70 $66,811.80

YTD 2019 $11,496,207.88 $73,581.30
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CALENDAR 6/2019, FISCAL 12/2019

MTD YD

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT  TITLE BALANCE BALANCE
001-000-1110 CASH--GENERAL FUND 259,906.63-  1,259,289.89
001-000-1111 CASH--TREES FOREVER GRANT 2,290.00 2,269.65
001-000-1112 CASH--HISTORY .00 1,562.19
110-000-1110 CASH--ROAD USE 10,469.30-  439,168.47
111-000-1110 CASH- -1-0BS 00 00 Bank Stodement Zolance
112-000-1110 CASH--EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 70,293.85- 214,516.74
115-000-1110 CASH--VETERAN'S MEMORIAL .00 40,250.00 %11 , 330,540 1)
119-000-1110 CASH--EMERGENCY FUND .00 7.66 -
121-000-1110 CASH--LOST(10-14) .00 0 -
123-000-1110 CASH--LOST(15-24) 829,551.30- WL,25.17  4yvanc 192,204.03
125-000-1110 CASH--TIF 707,797.07- 14,155.49
167-000-1110 CASH--FIRE TRUST 863.95 3049 yof¢
177-000-1110 CASH--POLICE FORFEITURE 556.00- 95004 g, p.
179-000-1110 CASH--K-9 1,960.24 47,022.55
180-000-1110 CASH--POLICE TRUST/DONATIONS 6,400.00- 5,955.88-
190-000-1110 CASH--GEN EQUIP RESERVE 10,841.68- 329,316.77 THEZN 39.08
200-000-1110 CASH--DEBT SERVICE 9,204,92- 23,263.57 A T
301-000-1110 CASH--PROJECTS 63,266.33-  4,353,697.72
319-000-1110 CASH--LTBRARY EXPANSION DONATI 3,298.55  1,311,814.67
320-000-1110 CASH--LIBRARY TRUST/DONATIONS 149.52 12,001.81
321-000-1110 CASH--LOST(OLD) PROJECTS .00 .00
322-000-1110 CASH--LOST(10-14) PROJECTS 3,097.50- 218,358.95
323-000-1110 CASH--LOST(15-24) PROJECTS 881,085.42  1,714,436.62
325-000-1110 CASH--TIF PROJECTS 1,202.19 352,615.18
600-000-1110 CASH--WATER 11,649.24 67,984.31-
610-000-1110 CASH--SEWER 40,850.97 584,234.36
610-000-1111 CASH--SEWER SINKING .00 .00
740-000-1110 CASH--STORM SEWER 12,995.03- 78,758.04
790-000-1110 CASH--ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE 388.40 102,648.76

CITY-CASH OPERATIONS TOTAL 1,040,681.22-  11,179,299.05
350-000-1112 CASH-WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT .00 4,669.12-
600-000-1112 CASH-WATER OPERATIONS 10,4377 1,521,635.23
601-000-1112 CASH-METER OPERATIONS 164.99- 68,864.38
602-000-1112 CASH-WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT .00 .00
610-000-1112 CASH-CITY UTILITIES 10,718.39-  115,846.95

WATER-CASH OPERATIONS TOTAL 459.61-  1,701,677.44
001-000-1120 PETTY CASH--CITY HALL GENERAL .00 450,00
001-000-1121 PETTY CASH--LIBRARY .00 50,00
600-000-1120 CASH DRAWER .00 300.00

PETTY CASH TOTAL .00 800.00
001-000-1150 TNVESTMENTS--GENERAL FUND .00 1,400,000.00
110-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--ROAD USE .00 400,000.00

GLRPTGRP 04/16/19
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CALENDAR 6/2019, FISCAL 12/2019

BALANCE SHEET

MTD YTD

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT  TITLE BALANCE BALANCE
112-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--EMPLOYER BENEFITS .00 .00
121-000-1150 MONEY MARKET--LOST(10-14) .00 .00
125-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--TIF 112,985.00 825,000.00
167-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--FIRE TRUST .00 7,000.00
190-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--GEN EQUIP RESERVE .00 1,250,000.00
200-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--DEBT SERVICE 33,974.57 80,000.00
301-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--PROJECTS .00 2,400,000.00
320-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--LIBRARY TRUST/DON .00 .00
325-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--TIF PROJECTS .00 650,000.00
610-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--SEWER .00 1,550,000.00
610-000-1152 INVESTMENTS--SEWER SINKING .00 .00
740-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--STORM SEWER .00 240,000.00
790-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--ENTERPRISE EQUIP .00 210,000.00

CITY-INVESTMENTS TOTAL 146,959.57 9,012,000.00
600-000-1160 INVESTMENTS--CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 36.13 19,574.27
600-000-1161 INVESTMENTS--WATER OPERATIONS 201.17 108,977.59
600-000-1163 INVESTMENT- - SAVINGS .00 2,349.72

WATER-INVESTMENTS TOTAL 231.30 130,901.58
600-000-1162 INVESTMENTS--HIAWATHA BANK .00 65,753.39
600-000-1170 INVESTMENTS--HERITACE 30101740 .00 15,840.77
600-000-1171 INVESTMENTS--FARMER'S (D .00 51,319.93
600-000-1172 INVESTMENTS--HERITAGE 30101752 .00 55,091.75
601-000-1160 INVESTMENTS--METER DEPOSITS .00 23,910.14

WATER (D'S TOTAL .00 211,915.98
600-000-1200 BAD DEBT CLEARING ACCT .00 .00
610-000-1200 BAD DEBT CLEARING ACCT .00 .00

WATER TOTAL .00 .00

TOTAL CASH 893,943.96-  22,236,594.05

GLRPTGRP 04/16/19

Cindy Kudrna,

OPER: CK

Finance Director

CITY OF HIAWATHA

Bill Bennett, Mayor
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CALENDAR 6/2019, FISCAL 12/2019

PCT OF FISCAL YTD 100.0%

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT TOTAL MTD YD PERCENT
NUMBER TITLE BUDGET BALANCE BALANCE EXPENDED
POLICE TOTAL 1,677,771.00 125,635.71 1,607,143.68 95.79
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT TOTAL 8,000.00 .00 .00 .00
FIRE DEPARTMENT TOTAL 639,940.00 40,087.13 490,397.86 76.63
AMBULANCE TOTAL 442,784.00 45,698.54 406,889.52 91.89
BUILDING/HOUSING TOTAL 444,431.00 28,619.19 39,143.63 89.14
ANIMAL CONTROL TOTAL 7,800.00 1,005.00 8,220.00 105.38
CITY CLEAN UP TOTAL 16,400.00 6,166.53 17,310.58 105.55
PUBLIC SAFETY TOTAL 3,237,126.00 247,212.10 2,926,105.27 90.39
STREETS TOTAL 600,854.00 61,479.45 526,437.08 87.61
STREET LIGHTS TOTAL 85,000.00 §,050.55 95,614,24 112.49
SNOW & ICE TOTAL 83,941.00 25,453.08 66,023.38 78.65
STREET SWEEPING TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
TRANSIT TOTAL 144,368.00 11,250.00 143,123.00 99.14
PUBLIC WORKS TOTAL 914,163.00 106,233.08 831,197.70 90.92
MOSQUITO CONTROL TOTAL 20,000.00 .00 20,000.00 100.00
HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES TOTA 20,000.00 .00 20,000.00 100.00
LIBRARY TOTAL 783,813.00 72,437.86 765,083.10 97.61
PARKS TOTAL 391,260.00 22,576.59 207,988.05 53.16
RECREATION TOTAL 156,918.00 16,518.60 154,767.79 98.63
COMMUNITY CENTER TOTAL 14,045.00 675.16 10,771.10 76.69
CULTURE & RECREATION TOTAL 1,346,036.00 112,208.21 1,138,610.04 84.59
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TOTAL 973,525.00 622,541.29 704,633.30 72.38
HOUSING TOTAL 2,000.00 472.50 1,976.11 98.81
PLAN & ZONING TOTAL 3,800.00 .00 .00 .00
NON-PROGRAM TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEV TOTA 979,325.00 623,013.79 706,609.41 72.15
MAYOR/COUNCIL TOTAL 26,417.00 1,519.74 22,275.98 84.32
CITY ADMINISTRATOR TOTAL 190,451.00 16,750.16 183,578.78 96.39
CLERK/FINANCIAL ADMN TOTAL 337,009.00 21,662.04 304,033.89 90.22
ELECTIONS TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
LEGAL SERVICES TOTAL 35,000.00 3,245.50 1,182 67.79
CITY HALL TOTAL 440,903.00 20,234.76 380,759.60 86.36
BUILDING, GROUNDS MAINT TOTAL 106,994.00 19,910.16 105,156.42 98.28
ENGINEERING TOTAL 124,395.00 9,4%.36 126,524.46 101.71
NON-PROGRAM TOTAL .00 664.05 2,835.02 .00

GLRPTGRP 04/16/19
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CALENDAR 6/2019, FISCAL 12/2019

PCT OF FISCAL YTD 100.0%
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT TOTAL MTD YD PERCENT
NUMBER TITLE BUDGET BALANCE BALANCE EXPENDED
GENERAL COVERNMENT TOTAL 1,261,169.00 93,482.77 1,148,891.35 91.10
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 3,586,861.00 .00 3,581,059.57 99.84
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 3,586,861.00 .00 3,581,059.57 99.84
POLICE TOTAL 30,000.00 .00 .00 .00
FIRE DEPARTMENT TOTAL 44,500.00 .00 29,983.80 67.38
AMBULANCE TOTAL 160,000.00 .00 .00 .00
STREETS TOTAL 1,957,000.00 19,664.58 891,937.41 45.58
LIBRARY TOTAL 422,200.00 3,684.98 66,735.27 15.81
PARKS TOTAL 120,000.00 .00 49,013.98 40.84
COMMUNITY CENTER TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TOTAL 10,000.00 .00 4,654.00 46.54
HOUSING TOTAL 15,000.00 472.50 3,016.64 20.11
CITY HALL TOTAL 763,000.00 .00 .00 .00
BUILDING,GROUNDS MAINT TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL .00 33,664.89 45,664.89 .00
CAPTIAL PROJECTS TOTAL 2,356,000.00 34,040.30 1,527,826.20 b4.85
WATER TOTAL 430,000.00 .00 .00 .00
SEWER TOTAL 762,000.00 .00 131,828.13 17.30
STORM SEWER TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
CAPITIAL PROJECTS TOTAL 7,069,700.00 01:547 .2 2,750,660.32 38.91
CITY WATER TOTAL .00 41,124.86 496,510.95 .00
METER OPERATIONS TOTAL 10,300.00 3,464.99 33,015.43 320.54
WATER TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
OPERATION & DISTRUBUTION TOTA 264,361.00 37,155.69 237,620.92 89.89
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE TOTAL 251,170.00 14,712.99 122,692.46 48.85
CAPITAL OUTLAY TOTAL 161,450.00 4,660.80 118,900.53 73.65
ADMINISTRATION TOTAL 676,171.00 52,175.31 634,453.29 93.83
SEWER TOTAL 195,031.00 7,101.55 97,834.87 50.16
SEWER OPERATION & MAINT TOTAL 066,108.00 55,509.00 663,145.00 99.56
STORM SEWER TOTAL 187,345.00 24,872.01 159,073.48 84.91
TRANSFERS TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
ENTERPRISE FUNDS TOTAL 2,411,936.00 241,377.20 2,563,246.93 106.27
TRANSFERS TOTAL 2,984,587.00 900,000.00 2,229,585.00 74.70
TRANSFER QUT TOTAL 2,984,587.00 900,000.00 2,229,585.00 74.70

GLRPTGRP 04/16/19

TOTAL EXPENSES BY FUNCTION

OPER: CK

23,810,903.00

CITY OF HIAWATHA

2,415,054.40

17,895,965.59

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: FUNCTION





Fri Jul 12, 2019 4:02 PM REVENUE REPORT Page 1
CALENDAR 6/2019, FISCAL 12/2019

PCT OF FISCAL YTD 100.0%

BUDGET MTD YD PERCENT
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE ESTIMATE BALANCE BALANCE RECEIVED

(GENERAL TOTAL 5,151,119.00 114,106.19  4,960,127.16 96.29
ROAD USE TOTAL 842,880.00 73,515.74 907,400.53  107.65
I-JOBS TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
EMPLOYER PAID BENEFITS TOTAL 1,068,579.00 10,777.93  1,003,270.16 99.50
VETERAN'S MEMORIAL TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
EMERGENCY FUND TOTAL .00 .00 1.66 .00
LOST(10-14) TOTAL 200,00 .00 .00 .00
LOST(15-24) TOTAL §75,000.00 70,448.70 907,746.65 103.74
TIF TOTAL 2,059,353.00 21,729.22  2,259,408.55 109.71
FIRE TRUST TOTAL 16,800.00 863.95 17,577.20  104.63
POLICE FORFEITURE TOTAL 12,000.00 .00 11,860.00 98.83
K-9 FUND TOTAL 13,000.00 4,450.00 19,109.00  146.99
POLICE TRUST TOTAL 8,000.00 .00 250.00 3.13
EQUIPMENT RESERVE FUND TOTAL 313,550.00 2,311.91 320,794.04 102.31
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 3,546,923.00 24,769.65  3,117,380.62 87.89
CAPITAL PROJECTS TOTAL 4,916,000.00 4,438.86  2,738,112.98 55.70
LIBRARY EXPANSION TOTAL 750,000.00 345855 690,064.75 92.01
LIBRARY TRUST-DONATION TOTAL 9,200.00 1,959.50 9,530.50  103.%9
LOST(10-14) PROJECTS TOTAL 220,000.00 .00 .00 .00
LOST(15-24) PROJECTS TOTAL 1,000,000.00 900,000.00 900,000.00 90.00
TIF PROJECTS TOTAL 46,214.00 1,202.19 49,272.91  106.62
SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 125,000.00 .00 .00 .00
WATER TOTAL 1,339,720.00 172,138.10  2,086,959.02 155.78
METER OPERATIONS TOTAL 10,300.00 3,300.00 29,506.47 286.47
WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
SEWER TOTAL 1,032,000.00 104,054.52  1,178,377.53 114.18

GLRPTGRP 04/16/19

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: RFUND





Fri Jul 12, 2019 4:02 PM

REVENUE REPORT

Page 2

CALENDAR 6/2019, FISCAL 12/2019

PCT OF FISCAL YTD 100.0%

BUDGET MTD YD PERCENT

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE ESTIMATE BALANCE BALANCE RECEIVED
STORM SEWER TOTAL 164,000.00 11,864.57 147,602.23 90.00
ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE TOTA 56,600.00 388.40 57,745.80  102.02
TOTAL REVENUE BY FUND 23,576,438.00  1,531,577.98 21,472,103.82 91.07

GLRPTGRP 04/16/19 OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: RFUND






TO:

HONORABLLE MAYOR, HIAWATHA CI'TY COUNCIL

FROM: MIKL NESSLAGE, FIRE CHIEF
SUBJECT: MONTHLY REPORT FOR JUNE 2019
DATE: 7/12/2019

Statistics:

[ ]

In the month of June 2019 the FD responded to 120 calls for service.

e 2019 calendar year to date, the FDD has responded to 714 calls (12% increase over last year)

e For the 12 months ending June 30t (FY19) The FD responded to 1379 calls (12% increase over last fiscal year).

e Lxtrapolating the numbers out, we are on pace to do 1428 calls for service by the end of the calendar year, as
compared to 1303 last calendar year.

e  Since 2014 we have seen a 23% increase in the number of calls, or about 4.7% average increase a year.

e We did 30 inspection activities in June, 73 year to date, and 146 in the fiscal year.

® In the packet, statistics are included for the month of June, calendar year 2019 to date, and fiscal year 2019,

Traming:

® June 11 and June 18 members participated in extrication training at Darrahs. Darrah’s donated several cars and
members were able to “tear them up” using various rescue tools

e June 14" Jellison attended the Service Director’s Workshop at Mercy Hospital, put on by the State.

e June 18" Nesslage and Powers attended a workshop on bi-directional amplification. This is a technology that is
required by fire code in buildings where our radio systems won’t otherwise work. Typically inside very large
buildings are radios are ineffective. The system acts as a repeater to insure we can communicate.

e June 25" EMS training was on geriatrics.

e June 28", Jellison and Powers attended a class in Clinton on fire service culture.

Activities:

e  Four members provided EMS stand by at the PIGMAN tmathlon on June 274 at Pleasant Creek.

e Artended the HER luncheon atr Kirkwood on June 6.





® Met with Monroe and Robins Fire Chiefs, along with Lt Kasper, the Linn County Sherriff’s office
communications manager, on June 7' to finalize implementation of Automatic Mutual Aid.

e On June 127 met with Deputy Chief Walser from CRFD, regarding implementation of Mobile Data Computers
in vehicles. Chief Walser is sharing his experuse with us, in setung up the computers,

e Also on June 12" Powers and Nesslage attended the after action for the Red Cross Sound the Alarm event.
Overall, 569 alarms were installed in 297 homes.  Most notably, 160 alarms were installed in 96 homes in
Hiawatha. We will be conducting a battery replacement event in the fall.

e Assisted the Legion on June 14" putting our flags.

e  Junc 15" we hosted fire department reurees for breakfast.

e June 20" Nesslage attended the Linn County Firefighters Association meeting in Walker. The Red Cross asked
that we attend with them, to present the idea of the smoke detector program to the smaller communities.

e June 21+ Jellison provided first aid training at Hall and Hall Engineering,

e June 25" in the morning we provided a station tour to a large group of kids from St. Jude’s child care. In the
afternoon we made a visit to Waypoint Kids at Hiawatha Llementary.

e June 27" we conducted fire extinguisher training at RUD Chain.

Apparatus:

e We've had a challenging month with the vehicles. In particular both the 2008 and 2012 ambulances were out of
service. For several days we were down to one ambulance. Both have been repaired and are back in service, and
as of Friday morning are working well.

e We are sull waiting on a custom build gear box to repair the steering on Engine 2806.

e On a more positive note, the annual pump testing for the four fire engines with pumps was completed on June
10t with no 1ssues. However, he did note that 285 — the unit slated to be replaced this year — does have a few
things to address if we are to keep it. Tt did pass the test, and in the short term presents no life safety issues.

Initatives:

® Thank you for adopting the point system. This is going to be a positive benefit for the volunteer membership.
We had started tracking points previously, so we are on a roll.

e Station: Overhead Door’s made a pre construction visit yesterday regarding the replacement of the overhead
doors and related equipment. They indicate that it will be about 6 weeks before the installation begins.

e Strategic Planning: | have had 2 meetngs with a group of 15 volunteers with the end goal of producing a Strategic
Plan.

e As mentoned above, we have began working on installation of MDC’s. The first beta test will be mstalled in
Chief Nesslage’s SUVY in mid September. Once we know the setup will work, they will be installed in the
ambulances. The 911 board 1s funding 75% of this project.

e Automatic Mutual aid began officially on July 1. We have not had any structure fires to see how dispatch wall

work out. We will be doing joint training with Robins and Monroe this month as part of that intuative.

o





June 2019 Monthly Report





Hiawatha Fire Department

i Hiawatha, 1A
‘ This report was generated on 7/3/2019 8:24:23 AM

Breakdown by Major Incident Types for Date Range o 3
Zone(s): All Zones | Start Date: 06/01/2019 | End Date: 06/30/2019
Severe Weather & Natural Disaster
0.83%
Rescue & Emergency... False Alarm & False Call
71.67% 5.00%
Service Call
10.00%
Good Intent Call
6.67%
Hazardous Condition (No Fire)
3.33%
Fires
2.50%
|  MAJORINCIDENTTYPE ~ #INCIDENTS  %of TOTAL
Fires 3 2.50%
Rescue & Emergency Medical Service 86 71.67%
Hazardous Condition (No Fire) 4 3.33%
Service Call 12 10.00%
Good Intent Call 8 6.67%
False Alarm & False Call 6 5.00%
Severe Weather & Natural Disaster 1 0.83%
; 100.00%
Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero. E"E"Eggﬁmgv
emergencyreporting.com

Doc Id: 553
Page # 10of 2






i Detailed Breakdown by Incident Type

|

| INCIDENT TYPE # INCIDENTS % of TOTAL
111 - Building fire 1 0.83%
140 - Natural vegetation fire, other 1 0.83%
154 - Dumpster or other outside trash receptacle fire 1 0.83%
321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury 83 69.17%
322 - Motor vehicle accident with injuries 3 2.50%
413 - Qil or other combustible liquid spill 1 0.83%
422 - Chemical spill or leak 1 0.83%
424 - Carbon monoxide incident 1 0.83%
445 - Arcing, shorted electrical equipment 1 0.83%
511 - Lock-out 2 1.67%
531 - Smoke or odor removal 1 0.83%
553 - Public service 1 0.83%
554 - Assist invalid 6 5.00%
571 - Cover assignment, standby, moveup 2 1.67%
611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route 6 5.00%
651 - Smoke scare, odor of smoke 2 1.67%
733 - Smoke detector activation due to malfunction 1 0.83%
736 - CO detector activation due to malfunction 1 0.83%
743 - Smoke detector activation, no fire - unintentional 1 0.83%
744 - Detector activation, no fire - unintentional 3 2.50%
815 - Severe weather or natural disaster standby 1 0.83%

Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero. (._j_! E“MEFEURSE':‘%Y
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 553

Page #2 of 2






Hiawatha Fire Departme_ﬂt' '

1 Hiawatha, 1A
| This report was generated on 7/9/2019 8:26:27 AM

Incident Count for Zone for Date Range
Zone: All Zones | Start Date: 06/01/2019 | End Date: 06/30/2019

ZONE NUMBER OF CALLS
090 - Cedar Rapids - Mutual Aid for CRFD 1

090A - Area Ambulance Mutual Aid Calls, all
areas

101 - Rainbow Estates

111 - Library/Tucker Park/City Hall

113 - Robins Rd, South of Boyson

114 - Center Point Rd, Emmons to Boyson

1

e -
o N o

121 - West Hiawatha/Heritage Green
131 - Monroe Township/Hiawatha Fire

211 - North Center Point Road, Stamy Rd
Industrial Park

212 - Robins Rd, North of Boyson

218 - Bali Hai

221 - Hiawatha North, Progress Drive Area
222 - Wolf Creek Neighborhood

300 - North of Tower Terrace, In City Limits
319 - Tower Terrace Community

380 - On 1-380 or right away/ramps

500 - Robins, City of

600 - Palo and Palo FPD6

800 - Shellsburg/Shellsburg FPD

N = a4 a N = N WD th oW M

-
L=

;'\ I;ﬂl

Zone information is defined on the Basic Info 3 screen of an incident. This report counts each exposure. Only
REVIEWED incidents included.

L
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Doc Id: 972
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Hiawatha Fire Department

Hiawatha, 1A

| This report was generated on 7/9/2019 8:27:29 AM

Total Incidents per Personnel for Date Range
Personnel: All Personnel | Sort By: Personnel | Start Date: 06/01/2019 | End Date: 06/30/2019

PERSONNEL

Archibald , Robert S
Ayers-Berry, Mason C
Ayers-Be Tanner
Barth, Jared R

s, Morgan E
Behn, Michael J
Bentley, Stefan A
Berry, Madison A
Betts, Joshua M
Brenneman , Greg §

Brown , Taylor James Kenneth
Brunscheen , Zachary R

| uglas J
Crave tephen H
Cross, Coleman T
Daley , Je M
Dieter, Jered P
Dietrich, Sean G
Fairlie , Caleb A
Farley, Grady D
Froehli dam N

Ken
Gelski , Christopher D
Gragg, Alexander D
Hartke, Aaron J
Hook , Michael W
Hulm obert J
Husmann, David A
Jellison , Nicholas J
Kennally, Joey N
Kjome , Ben H
Kroemer , Kurt T
Lane, Elliana C
Langguth , Pacer L
Lellig . Matthew R
Lightner, Israel C
Ludwig, Logan C
McCarty, Payton J
McNulty, William M

COUNT

5
12
31
15
6
4
8
5
17
17
17
25
19
15
11
12
6
37
10
15
T
6
19
9
13
14
11
30
30
14
17
6
1
12
14
11
9
15
9

Includes incidents where personnel responded to on or off an apparatus. Only REVIEWED incidents included.

PERCENTAGE

417 %
10.00 %
25.83 %
12.50 %
5.00 %
3.33%
6.67 %
417 %
1417 %
1417 %
1417 %
20.83 %
156.83 %
12.50 %
9.17 %
10.00 %
5.00 %
30.83 %
8.33 %
12.50 %
583 %
5.00 %
15.83 %
7.50 %
10.83 %
11.67 %
9.17 %
25.00 %
25.00 %
11.67 %
1417 %
5.00 %
0.83 %
10.00 %
11.67 %
9.17 %
7.50 %
12.50 %
750 %
EMERGENCY
EPORTING
emergencyreporting.com

Doc Id: 274
Page#10f2





Minear, Shaylee A
Nesslage , Michael V
Packman, Nathan A
Partridge, Trent
Potter, Alexander R
Powell, Micah M
Powers , Matthew K
Ransford , Bradley A
Rasmus orah D
Ro s, Martin
Rowell encer A
Schi k, T

Sitter, Matthew M
Studt , Scott A
Sweeney , Andrew S
Tarasi, Frank P
Thoreson le |
Van Weelden, Shelby S
Veerhuse

Walliraff, Nicholas J
Wille, Austin T
Zlabek , John C

PERSONNEL

COUNT

29
17

17
19
49
24
15
10

=]

15
16
14
18
29
14
1

PERCENTAGE
6.67 %
2417 %
1417 %
1.67 %
14.17 %
15.83 %
40.83 %
20.00 %
12.50 %
8.33 %
5.83 %
5.00 %
7.50 %
12.50 %
13.33 %
11.67 %
15.00 %
2417 %
11.67 %
9.17 %
1.67 %
6.67 %

Includes incidents where personnel responded to on or off an apparatus. Only REVIEWED incidents included.

EMERGENCY

REPORTING
emergencyreporing.com

Doc |d: 274
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Hiawatha Fire Department
Hiawatha. IA
This report was generated on 7/9/2019 8:28:25 AM

Incident Count by Weekday and Hour for Zone for Shift for Date Range
Shift(s): All Shifts | Zone: All Zones | Start Date: 06/01/2019 | End Date: 06/30/2019
| ‘

3 Hour Sun Mon Tue  Wed Thu  Fri sat ( Hour TO{al per Percent
00:00 0 1 1 1 0 2 2 00:00 7 5.83%
01:00 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 01:00 1 0.83%
02:00 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 02:00 1 0.83%
03:00 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 03:00 1 0.83%
04:00 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 04:00 1 0.83%
05:00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 05:00 0 0.00%
06:00 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 06:00 2 1.67%
07:00 F& 0 1 0 1 0 0 0700 5  4.17%
08:00 1 0 0 1 0 2 08:00 7 5.83%
09:00 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 09:00 5 4.17%
10:00 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 10:00 4 3.33%
11:00 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 11:00 4 3.33%
12:00 1 1 0 1 2 0 3 12:00 8 6.67%
13:00 2 1 0 0 0 2 1 13:00 6 5.00%
14:00 1 0 1 2 0 o I 1400 8 6.67%
15:00 0 2 2 0 1 1 3 15:00 9 7.50%
16:00 1 0 2 0 0 1 0 16:00 4 3.33%
17:00 A 0 1 1 0 1 17:00 9 7.50%
18:00 1 0 2 1 2 0 2 18:00 8 6.67%
19:00 0 0 0 . 1 1 19:00 7 5.83%
20:00 2 0 0 8, 0 0 1 20:00 6 5.00%
21:00 1 o NN 1 0 0 21:00 7 5.83%
22:00 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 22:00 4 3.33%
23:00 0 0 1 o IR 1 2300 6  5.00%

Total Responses for Day 21 12 18 17 18 1 23 Total 120 100.00%

% of Responses for Day ~ 14.29% 25.00% 22.22% 17.65% 16.67% 27.27% 17.39%

% of Responses for Week  17.50% 10.00% 15.00% 14.17% 15.00% 9.17% 19.17%

1Ong1idem Count by Weekday and Hour for Zone, for Shift and Date Range. Zone information is defined on the Basic Info 3 screen of an incident. (:] Rﬁgfggﬁ:‘é‘f

O oo e S | orig o

for the day of the week. "% of Responses for Week" indicates the total number of calls for the day of the week as a percentage of total calls. Doc Id: 1420
Page # 1 0of 1






|H|awatha Fire Department

! Hiawatha, 1A
| This report was generated on 7/9/2019 8:29:01 AM

Incidents by Shift for Date Range
Start Date: 06/01/2019 | End Date: 06/30/2019

40
30
20
10
0
Administration- Days Duty Crew 2 Duty Crew 4 Duty Crew 6
Duty Crew 1 Duty Crew 3 Duty Crew 5
ISHIFT ] # INCIDENTS |
Admlmstratlon- Days ! ?5_
P}J_ty Crew 1 i 17
{Duty Crew 2 1 15
Duty Crew 3 | 12
Duty Crew 4 _ 1 15
Duty Crew 5 ‘ 15
1Duty Crew 6 ‘ 11
TOTAL: 120

Incidents with multiple EXPOSURES, with distinct stations, may create a slight

Only REVIEWED incidents included.

difference between the report total and total number of actual incidents for the DATE
RANGE provided. The totals refiect the # INCIDENTS each STATION was assigned.

(i t] EMERGENCY
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emergencyreporting.com

Doc Id: 27
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2019 Mid Year Report





Hiawatha Fire Department
Hiawatha, 1A
This report was generated on 7/9/2019 8:24:54 AM

Breakdown by Major Incident Types for Date Range
Zone(s): All Zones | Start Date: 01/01/2019 | End Date: 06/30/2019

Rescue & Emergency...
75.77%

Fires

3.08%

. MAJORINCIDENTTYPE ~ #INCIDENTS % of TOTAL
Fires 22 3.08%
Overpressure rupture, explosion, overheat - no fire 1 0.14%
Rescue & Emergency Medical Service 541 75.77%
Hazardous Condition (No Fire) 16 2.24%
Service Call 50 7.00%
Good Intent Call 56 7.84%
False Alarm & False Call 25 3.50%
Severe Weather & Natural Disaster 2 0.28%
Special Incident Type

Severe Weather & Natural Disaster

0.28%

3.50%
Service Call
7.00%
0.14%

7.84%

0.14%

0.14%

Good Intent Call

Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero.

False Alarm & False Call

Special Incident Type

Overpressure rupture,...

Hazardous Condition (No Fire)
2.24%

EMERGENCY
REPORTING
emergencyreparting.com
Doc ld: 553
Page# 10of 2





Detailed Breakdown by Incident Type

| INCIDENT TYPE # INCIDENTS
111 - Building fire 13

113 - Cooking fire, confined to container

118 - Trash or rubbish fire, contained

140 - Natural vegetation fire, other

150 - Outside rubbish fire, other

151 - Qutside rubbish, trash or waste fire

154 - Dumpster or other outside trash receptacle fire
251 - Excessive heat, scorch burns with no ignition
311 - Medical assist, assist EMS crew

321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury
322 - Motor vehicle accident with injuries

324 - Motor vehicle accident with no injuries.

381 - Rescue or EMS standby

411 - Gasoline or other flammable liquid spill

412 - Gas leak (natural gas or LPG)

413 - Qil or other combustible liquid spill

422 - Chemical spill or leak

424 - Carbon monoxide incident

440 - Electrical wiring/equipment problem, other
442 - Overheated motor

445 - Arcing, shorted electrical equipment

461 - Building or structure weakened or collapsed
511 - Lock-out

520 - Water problem, other

531 - Smoke or odor removal

551 - Assist police or other governmental agency
552 - Police matter

553 - Public service

554 - Assist invalid

571 - Cover assignment, standby, moveup

611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route

621 - Wrong location

622 - No incident found on arrival at dispatch address
651 - Smoke scare, odor of smoke

715 - Local alarm system, malicious false alarm

733 - Smoke detector activation due to malfunction
735 - Alarm system sounded due to malfunction

736 - CO detector activation due to malfunction

741 - Sprinkler activation, no fire - unintentional

743 - Smoke detector activation, no fire - unintentional
744 - Detector activation, no fire - unintentional

815 - Severe weather or natural disaster standby
911 - Citizen complaint

N aNaanmn
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Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for 2 major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero.

% of TOTAL
1.82%
0.28%
0.28%
0.14%
0.14%
0.28%
0.14%
0.14%
0.28%

72.69%
2.10%
0.42%
0.28%
0.28%
0.14%
0.28%
0.14%
0.56%
0.28%
0.14%
0.28%
0.14%
0.28%
0.14%
0.14%
0.28%
0.84%
0.56%
3.50%
1.26%
6.72%
0.14%
0.42%
0.56%
0.14%
0.56%
0.42%
0.28%
0.14%
1.40%
0.56%
0.28%
0.14%

EMERGENCY
REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 553
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Hiawatha Fire bﬁepartm'ent |

Hiawatha, IA
This report was generated on

7/9/2019 8:26:47 AM

incident Count for Zone for Date Range

Zone: All Zones | Start Date: 0

I

1/01/2019 | End Date: 06/30/2019

ZONE
090 - Cedar Rapids - Mutual Aid for CRFD

080A - Area Ambulance Mutual Aid Calls, all
areas

101 - Rainbow Estates

111 - Library/Tucker Park/City Hall

113 - Robins Rd, South of Boyson

114 - Center Point Rd, Emmons to Boyson
121 - West Hiawatha/Heritage Green

131 - Monroe Township/Hiawatha Fire

211 - North Center Point Road, Stamy Rd
Industrial Park

212 - Robins Rd, North of Boyson

218 - Bali Hai

221 - Hiawatha North, Progress Drive Area
222 - Wolf Creek Neighborhood

300 - North of Tower Terrace, In City Limits
319 - Tower Terrace Community

380 - On 1-380 or right away/ramps

400 - Monroe Township/Monroe Fire

500 - Robins, City of

600 - Palo and Palo FPD6

700 - Marion/Marion FPD

800 - Shellsburg/Shellsburg FPD

999 - Not Classified

NUMBER OF CALLS
14

79
167

REVIEWED incidents included.

Zone information is defined on the Basic Info 3 screen of an incident. This report counts each exposure. Only

EMERGENCY
REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 972
Page # 1





Hiawatha Fire Department
Hiawatha, 1A
This report was generated on 7/9/2019 8:27:48 AM

Total Incidents per Personnel for Date Range
Personnel: All Personnel | Sort By: Personnel | Start Date: 01/01/2019 | End Date: 06/30/2019

_ PERSONNEL COUNT PERCENTAGE
Archibald , Robert S 35 4.90 %
Ayers-Berry, Mason C 16 2.24 %
Ayers-B Tann 114 15.97 %
Barth, Jared R 58 8.12%
Beers, Morgan E 8 1.12 %
Behn, Michael J 5 0.70 %
Bentley, Stefan A 66 9.24 %
Berry, Madison A 48 6.72 %
Betts, Joshua M 63 7.42%
Br man , Greg S 127 17.79 %
Brown , Tayl mes Kennet 193 27.03 %
Brunscheen , Zachary R 170 23.81 %
Cole, Douglas J 85 11.90 %
Craven , Stephen H 61 8.54 %
Cross, Coleman T 62 8.68 %
Daley , Jeffrey M 131 18.35 %
Dieter, Jered P 43 6.02 %
Dietrich, Sean G 223 31.23 %
Eairlie , Caleb A 80 11.20 %
Farley, Grady D 61 8.54 %
Froehlich , Adam N 29 4.06 %
Fry, Kenna M 8 112 %
Gelski, Christopher D 94 1317 %
Gragg, Alexander D 12 1.68 %
Hartke, Aaron J 54 7.56 %
Hobbs , Jedidiah J 52 7.28%
Hook . Mich 50 7.00 %
over , Eric R 16 2.24 %
Hulme, Robert J 1 1.54 %
Husmann, David A 241 3375 %
Jellison , Nicholas J 288 40.34 %
Kennally, Joey N 56 7.84 %
Kjome , Ben H 92 12.89 %
Kroemer, Kurt T 52 7.28 %
Lane, Elliana C 38 532 %
Langguth , Pacer 71 9.94 %
Lellig . Matthew R 91 12.75 %
Lightner, Israel C 54 7.56 %
Ludwig, Logan C 14 1.96 %
Includes incidents where personnel responded to on or off an apparatus. Only REVIEWED incidents included. g’é‘fggﬁ:‘%"
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 274
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Mackin , William F
McC Payton
Nulty, William M

Miller, Christina L
Minear, Shaylee A
Nessjage . Michael V

Packman, Nathan A

Partrid ren

Po r
Il, Micah M

Powers , Matthew

Ransford , Bradley A

Rasmussen, Deborah D

Rescue 57, Sheriff
Rounds, Martin A
Rowell, Spencer A
Scharnau, Dylan
Schinstock, Todd R
Sheeley, Andrew C
Sitter, Matthew M

Student . EMS (EMT, AEMT

Studt , Scott A
Sweeney , Andrew S
Tarasi, Frank P
Thoreson, Kyle |

n Weelden, Shelb
Veerhusen, Dan
Waliraff, Nicholas J
Wille, Austin T
Zlabek , John C

S

PERSONNEL

COUNT

82
1

33
273
94

84
137
276

90

69

71

58

11
37
101
61
82
92
155
100
52

24

Includes incidents where personnel responded to on or off an apparatus. Only REVIEWED incidents included.

PERCENTAGE

0.42 %
11.48 %
1.54 %
0.14 %
4.62 %
38.24 %
1317 %
1.26 %
11.76 %
19.19 %
38.66 %
12.61 %
9.66 %
0.42 %
9.94 %
0.98 %
0.28 %
8.12 %
0.42 %
1.54 %
518 %
14.15 %
8.54 %
11.48 %
12.89 %
2171 %
14.01 %
7.28 %
0.28 %
3.36 %
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Hiawatha Fire Department
Hiawatha, 1A
This report was generated on 7/9/2019 8:28:36 AM

Incident Count by Weekday and Hour for Zone for Shift for Date Range
Shift(s): All Shifts | Zone: All Zones | Start Date: 01/01/2019 | End Date: 06/30/2019

Hour Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri | Sat i Hour T°::‘:upr°' Percent
00:00 3 3 4 3 1 5 5 0000 24  3.36%
01:00 4 0 2 0 1 1 2 01:00 10  1.40%
02:00 1 2 2 1 0 0 1 0200 7  0.98%
03:00 1 0 1 2 0 0 3 0300 7  0.98%
04:00 2 0 1 2 1 4 2 0400 12 1.68%
05:00 1 1 1 3 1 2 1 0500 10 1.40%
06:00 1 4 3 3 3 5 3 06:00 22  3.08%
07:00 7 4 3 6 1 6 0 07:00 27  3.78%
08:00 3 6 2 6 11 4 7 08:00 39  546%
09:00 7 3 . 2 6 6 2 09:00 34  4.76%
10:00 3 7 5 6 5 3 0 10:00 29 4.06%
11:00 8 5 6 e 6 [ 3 11:00 48  6.72%
12:00 10 6 4 s R 7 3 1200 48 B.72%
13:00 - B 4 5 6 5 8 13:00 47  6.58%
14:00 2 6 4 6 9 : 11 1400 46 6.44%
15:00 6 PN & 5 4 5 1500 48  6.72%
16:00 6 3 6 10 2 7 16:00 38  5.32%
17:00 5 1 3 4 4 6 6 1700 39 5.46%
18:00 6 4 6 9 7 PN 7 18:00 47  6.58%
19:00 1 2 3 7 5 [N 3 1900 29 4.06%
20:00 2 3 2 5 4 6 5 2000 27 3.78%
21:00 3 5 6 4 8 5 4 21:00 35  4.90%
22:00 4 3 4 1 5 2 4 2200 23 3.22%
23:00 0 2 2 2 7 2 3 2300 18 252%

Total Responses for Day 97 102 88 109 110 113 95 Total 714 100.00%
% of Responses for Day  11.34% 13.73% 9.09% 11.01% 11.82% 7.08% 11.58%
% of Responses for Week 13.59% 14.29% 12.32% 15.27% 15.41% 15.83% 13.31%

Incident Count by Weekday and Hour for Zone, for Shift and Date Range. Zone information is defined on the Basic Info 3 screen of an incident. EMERGENCY
Only REVIEWED incidents included. Maximum call volumes for each day are shown with a RED background, and maximum call volumes for REPORTING
each hour are shown with a BLUE background. *% of Responses for Day" indicates the maximum hourly call volume as percentage of total calls emergencyreporting.com

for the day of the week. "% of Responses for Week" indicates the total number of calls for the day of the week as a percentage of total calls. Doc W: 1420
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Hiawatha Fire 'bepartment

Hiawatha, IA
This report was generated on 7/9/2019 8:29:24 AM

Incidents by Shift for Date Range
Start Date: 01/01/2019 | End Date: 06/30/2019

300

250
200

150
100

. -
0

Administration- Days Duty Crew 2 Duty Crew 4 Duty Crew 6
Duty Crew 1 Duty Crew 3 Duty Crew 5

ISHFT | #INCIDENTS |
| Administration- Days I 296
Duty Crew1 f 72|
Duty Crew 2 ? 85|
Duty Crew 3 i 68
Duty Crow 4
|Duty Crew 5 ‘ 79
Duty Crew 6 , 47

B TOTAL: 714

Incidents with multiple EXPOSURES, with distinct stations, may create a slight E“E“Eggﬁ':lgv

Only REVIEWED incidents included.

difference between the report total and total number of actual incidents for the DATE
RANGE provided. The totals reflect the # INCIDENTS each STATION was assigned.

emergencyreporting.com
Doc |d: 27
Page # 1
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Hiawatha Fire Department
Hiawatha, 1A
This report was generated on 7/9/2019 8:36:54 AM

Breakdown by Major Incident Types for Date Range
Zone(s): All Zones | Start Date: 07/01/2018 | End Date: 06/30/2019

Severe Weather & Natural Disaster
0.29%

False Alarm & False Call
3.99%

Service Call
6.74%

Rescue & Emergency...
75.42%

Special Incident Type
0.15%

Good Intent Call
7.90%

Overpressure rupture,...
0.15%

Hazardous Condition (No Fire)
2.18%

Fires

3.19%
MAJOR INCIDENT TYPE . #INCIDENTS % of TOTAL
Fires o 44 3.19%
Overpressure rupture, explosion, overheat - no fire 2 0.15%
Rescue & Emergency Medical Service 1040 75.42%
Hazardous Condition (No Fire) 30 2.18%
Service Call 93 6.74%
Good Intent Call 109 7.90%
False Alarm & False Call 55 3.99%
Severe Weather & Natural Disaster 4 0.29%
Special Incident Type 2 0.15%
| A 137¢ 100.00
Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero. gsgm%v
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 553
Page #1of 3






Detailed Breakdown by Incident Type

INCIDENT TYPE # INCIDENTS
111 - Building fire
113 - Cooking fire, confined to container
118 - Trash or rubbish fire, contained
130 - Mobile property (vehicle) fire, other
131 - Passenger vehicle fire
136 - Self-propelled motor home or recreational vehicle
140 - Natural vegetation fire, other
142 - Brush or brush-and-grass mixture fire
143 - Grass fire
150 - Outside rubbish fire, other
151 - Qutside rubbish, trash or waste fire
154 - Dumpster or other outside trash receptacle fire
251 - Excessive heat, scorch burns with no ignition
311 - Medical assist, assist EMS crew
321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury 987
322 - Motor vehicle accident with injuries
324 - Motor vehicle accident with no injuries.
331 - Lock-in (if lock out , use 511 )
381 - Rescue or EMS standby
400 - Hazardous condition, other
411 - Gasoline or other flammable liquid spill
412 - Gas leak (natural gas or LPG)
413 - Oil or other combustible liquid spill
422 - Chemical spill or leak
424 - Carbon monoxide incident
440 - Electrical wiring/equipment problem, other
442 - Overheated motor
445 - Arcing, shorted electrical equipment
461 - Building or structure weakened or collapsed
480 - Attempted burning, illegal action, other
511 - Lock-out
520 - Water problem, other
531 - Smoke or odor removal
550 - Public service assistance, other
551 - Assist police or other governmental agency
552 - Police matter
553 - Public service
554 - Assist invalid
561 - Unauthorized burning
§71 - Cover assignment, standby, moveup
611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route
621 - Wrong location
622 - No incident found on arrival at dispatch address
651 - Smoke scare, odor of smoke
671 - HazMat release investigation w/no HazMat
700 - False alarm or false call, other
715 - Local alarm system, malicious false alarm
733 - Smoke detector activation due to malfunction
735 - Alarm system sounded due to malfunction
736 - CO detector activation due to malfunction
741 - Sprinkler activation, no fire - unintentional

NN-lww—t—l—l—‘-‘-l-hU’lg

w
[+}]

2C O W O aN 2N 2PN NA Al A AN AR WE B WS
NS r°m =)

743 - Smoke detector activation, no fire - unintentional 15
744 - Detector activation, no fire - unintentional 6
745 - Alarm system activation, no fire - unintentional 5
746 - Carbon monoxide detector activation, no CO 1

Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero.

% of TOTAL
1.60%
0.36%
0.29%
0.07%
0.07%
0.07%
0.07%
0.07%
0.07%
0.22%
0.22%
0.07%
0.15%
0.15%

71.57%
261%
0.73%
0.07%
0.29%
0.22%
0.29%
0.29%
0.22%
0.15%
0.36%
0.29%
0.07%
0.15%
0.07%
0.07%
0.29%
0.07%
0.07%
0.15%
0.15%
0.51%
0.58%
3.48%
0.44%
1.02%
5.80%
0.07%
1.60%
0.36%
0.07%
0.15%
0.07%
0.65%
0.65%
0.44%
0.07%
1.09%
0.44%
0.36%
0.07%

EMERGENCY
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Detailed Breakdown by Incident Type

INCIDENT TYPE # INCIDENTS
815 - Severe weather or natural disaster standby 4
911 - Citizen complaint 2

Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero.

% of TOTAL
0.29%
0.15%

EMERGENCY
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Hiawatha Fire Departm"eht

Hiawatha, 1A
| This report was generated on 7/9/2019 8:37:24 AM

incident Count for Zone for Date Range
Zone: All Zones | Start Date: 07/01/2018 | End Date: 06/30/2019

| ZONE NUMBER OF CALLS
090 - Cedar Rapids - Mutual Aid for CRFD 21

090A - Area Ambulance Mutual Aid Calls, all 138

areas

101 - Rainbow Estates 319

111 - Library/Tucker Park/City Hall 69

113 - Robins Rd, South of Boyson 134

114 - Center Point Rd, Emmons to Boyson 33

121 - West Hiawatha/Heritage Green 84

131 - Monroe Township/Hiawatha Fire 71

211 - North Center Point Road, Stamy Rd

Industrial Park 127
212 - Robins Rd, North of Boyson 46
218 - Bali Hai 91
221 - Hiawatha North, Progress Drive Area 17
222 - Wolf Creek Neighborhood 15
300 - North of Tower Terrace, In City Limits 8
319 - Tower Terrace Community 11
380 - On 1-380 or right away/ramps 16
400 - Monroe Township/Monroe Fire 7
500 - Robins, City of

600 - Palo and Palo FPD6 59
700 - Marion/Marion FPD 1
800 - Shellsburg/Shellsburg FPD 106

999 - Not Classified 5

Zone information is defined on the Basic Info 3 screen of an incident. This report counts each exposure. Only (‘_3] %Eggﬁ:‘tév

REVIEWED incidents included. emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 972
Page # 1






Hiawatha Fire Department
| Hiawatha, 1A

LThis report was generated on 7/9/2019 8:38:01 AM

Total Incidents per Personnel for Date Range
Personnel: All Personnel | Sort By: Personnel | Start Date: 07/01/2018 | End Date: 06/30/2019

, PERSONNEL COUNT PERCENTAGE
Archibald . Robert S 35 2.54 %
Ayers-Berry, Mason C 16 1.16 %
Ayers-Berry. Tanner Q 213 15.45 %
Barth, Jared R 81 5.87 %
Beers, Morgan E 8 0.58 %
Behn, Michael J 5 0.36 %
Bentiey, Stefan A 144 10.44 %
erry, Madi A 75 544 %
Betts, Joshua M 134 9.72 %
Brenneman , Greg S 300 2175 %
wn , T r James Kenneth 383 2777 %
chary R 330 2393 %
Carter , Joshua D 12 0.87 %
Cole, Douglas J 159 11.53 %
Craven , Stephen H 109 7.90 %
Cross, Coleman T 100 7.25%
Daley , Jeffrey M 270 19.58 %
Dieter P 109 7.90 %
ietrich, Sean G 223 16.17 %
Dunkel, Nicholas M 7 0.51 %
Fairlie , Caleb A 211 15.30 %
Farley, Grady D 91 6.60 %
Froehlich , Adam N 45 3.26 %
Fry. Kenna M 8 0.58 %
Gelski , Christopher D 170 1233 %
Gragg. Alexander D 12 0.87 %
k ron 101 7.32%
obb 170 1233 %
Hook , Michael W 85 6.16 %
Hoover , Eric R 45 3.26 %
Hulme, Robert J 11 0.80 %
Husmann, David A 241 17.48 %
Jellison , Nicholas J 538 39.01 %
Kennally, Joey N 121 8.77 %
Kijome , Ben H 182 13.20 %
Kray, Jacob R 7 0.51 %
Kroemer , Kurt T 101 7.32 %
Lane, Elliana C 65 4.71 %
Langguth , Pacer L 132 9.57 %
Includes incidents where personnel responded to on or off an apparatus. Only REVIEWED incidents included. (_}] :’gfggﬁ:‘g’
emergencyreporung.com
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PERSONNEL COUNT

Lellig . Matthew R 167
Lightner, Israel C 86
Ludwi an 14
Mackin , William F 58
Mackin, Samantha R 1

McCa Payton J 133
McNulty, William M 11

Miller, Christina L 19
Miller, Matthew R 4

Minear, Sh e A 47
Nesslage , Michael V 578
Packman, Nathan A 185
Partridge, Trent 39
Potte R 118
Powell, Micah M 253
Powe h 571
Ransford , Bradley A 178
Rasmussen, Deborah D 139
Re r 7

Rounds nA 140
Rowell, Spencer A 34
Scharnau, Dylan 4

Schinstock, Todd R 97
Sheeley, Andrew C 22
Sitter hew M 11

Student . EMS (EMT. AEMT. or PM) 38
Studt, Scott A 189
Sweeney , Andrew S 101
Tarasi, Frank P 207
Thoreson, Kyle | 151
Van Weelden, She 260
Veerhusen , Dan $ 184
Wallraff, Nicholas J 93
Walter , Daniel C 157
Westendorf , Joseph W 35
Wille, Austin T 2

Zlabek , John C 35

PERCENTAGE
1211 %
6.24 %
1.02 %
421 %
0.07 %
9.64 %
0.80 %
1.38 %
0.29 %
3.41%
41.91 %
13.42 %
2.83 %
8.56 %
18.35 %
4141 %
1291 %
10.08 %
0.51%
10.15 %
247 %
0.29 %
7.03%
1.60 %
0.80 %
2.76 %
13.711 %
7.32%
15.01 %
10.95 %
18.85 %
13.34 %
6.74 %
11.39 %
2.54 %
0.15 %
2.54 %

Includes incidents where personnel responded to on or off an apparatus. Only REVIEWED incidents included.
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Hiawatha Fire Department
Hiawatha, 1A
This report was generated on 7/9/2019 8:38:28 AM

Incident Count by Weekday and Hour for Zone for Shift for Date Range
Shift(s): All Shifts | Zone: All Zones | Start Date: 07/01/2018 | End Date: 06/30/2019

Hour ~ Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat i Hour Tol';::’r" " Percent
00:00 6 5 6 4 4 5 00:00 37  2.68%
01:00 6 0 2 1 3 7 01:00 21 152%
02:00 7 2 2 5 1 4 0200 22  1.60%
03:00 7 2 1 3 1 0 4 0300 18  1.31%
04:00 5 1 3 5 1 6 3 0400 24 1.74%
05:00 4 7 6 3 1 3 1 0500 25  1.81%
06:00 1 5 7 4 4 7 5 06:00 33  2.39%
07:00 7 10 14 7 11 3 07:00 59  4.28%
08:00 5 9 10 11 13 7 11 0800 66  4.79%
09:00 11 5 12 2 9 15 7 09:00 61  4.42%
10:00 g |lgerilis 11 11 8 4 10:00 78  566%
11:00 13 12 13 18 12 B 10 11:00 95  6.89%
12:00 14 13 10 11 I 16 7 12:00 89  6.45%
13:00 B s s 14 11 11 |45 1300 96  6.96%
14:00 4 17 10 11 PSRN 16 SN 1400 91 6.60%
15:00 6 18 13 12 10 12 9 15:00 80  5.80%
16:00 10 7 9 [N o 14 11 16:00 81  587%
17:00 13 15 10 8 13 8 17:00 75  5.44%
18:00 12 10 10 12 12 12 9 18:00 77 5.58%
19:00 7 3 9 15 10 10 7 19:00 61 4.42%
20:00 8 6 5 10 10 15 11 2000 65  471%
21:00 5 9 8 12 11 8 7 21:00 60  4.35%
22:00 7 4 5 3 i 3 7 2200 36  261%
23:00 1 2 5 5 9 2 5 2300 29 2.10%
Total Responses for Day 187 200 193 208 199 218 174 Total 1379  100.00%

% of Responses for Day  10.16% 10.00% 7.77% 10.10% 9.05% 7.80% 8.62%
% of Responses for Week 13.56% 14.50% 14.00% ' 15.08% 14.43% 15.81% 12.62%

Incident Count by Weekday and Hour for Zone, for Shift and Date Range. Zone information is defined on the Basic Info 3 screen of an incident. EMERGENCY
Only REVIEWED incidents included. Maximum call volumes for each day are shown with a RED background, and maximum call volumes for REPORTING
each hour are shown with a BLUE background. "% of Responses for Day" indicates the maximum hourly call volume as percentage of total calls emergencyreporting com

for the day of the week. "% of Respanses for Week" indicates the total number of calls for the day of the week as a percentage of total calls. Doc Id: 1420
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’T—I—iawatha Firé_ﬁépa'rtmenjt' |

Hiawatha, 1A
This report was generated on 7/9/2019 8:38:58 AM

Incidents by Shift for Date Range
Start Date: 07/01/2018 | End Date: 06/30/2019

800

600

400

200

. N BN

Administration- Days Duty Crew 2 Duty Crew 4 Duty Crew 6
Duty Crew 1 Duty Crew 3 Duty Crew 5
SHIFT  |#INCIDENTS |
jAdministraticn- Days ‘ 602'
Dwoewt
{Duty Crew 2 ; 146
ljuty Crew 3 7 127
'Euty Crew 4 ‘ 1 13
Duty Crew 5 | 149
'Duty Crew 6 ' 108
N TOTAL: 1379
Incidents with multiple EXPOSURES, with distinct stations, may create a slight sggggﬁ';%v

difference between the report total and total number of actual incidents for the DATE
RANGE provided. The totals reflect the # INCIDENTS each STATION was assigned.
Only REVIEWED incidents included.

emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 27
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Funds

General

Road Use

| Jobs

Employee Benefits
Veterans Memoaorial
Emergency

LOST (10-14)

LOST (15-14)

TIF

Fire Trust

Police Forfeiture

K-9

Police Trust
Equipment Reserve
Debt Service

Capital Projects
Library Expansion Trust
Library Donation Trust
LOST (10-14) Projects
LOST (15-24) Projects
TIF Projects

Sewer

Storm Sewer
Enterprise Equip Reserve

2019, June

Revenue
$114,106.19
$73,515.74

$10,777.93

$70,448.70

$27,729.22
$863.95

$4,450.00

$2,311.91
$24,769.65
$4,438.86
$3,258.55
$1,959.50

$900,000.00
$1,202.19
$104,054.52
$11,864.57
$388.40

Expense
$371,654.45
$84,283.08

$81,071.78

$900,000.00
$622,541.29

$556.00
$2,489.76
$6,400.00
$13,153.59

$67,705.19
$1,809.98
$3,097.50
$18,914.58

$63,210.55
$24,872.01

$1,356,139.88

$2,261,759.76






LOST (10-14)

REVENUES 6/30/2019

FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018
STATE (LOST) $ 77870810 |5 91632588 | S 963,802.02 | $ 887,53542 | $ 938,471.48 | $ 192,685.53 | § $ s
INTEREST {(Money Market account) $ 1,064.00 | $ 2,84853 | § 2,328.25 | $ 2,154.09 | $ 1,395.29 | § 1,21552 | § 1,220.67 | § 767.77 | $ 293.42
TOTAL REVENUE RECEIVED $ 77977210 §  919,17441 $ 966,130.27 $ 889,689.51 § 939,866.77 § 193,901.05 § 1,220.67 $ 76777 $ 293.42
EXPENSES

ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS Actuals REQUESTED

COMMITTED ¥TD ENTIRE

PROJECT PROJECT COST PROJECT FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 OUTYEARS
K-9 UNIT-POLICE 5 40,143.74 | § 40,143.74 | § 40,143.74 | = S s 5 - 18 5 $ - 18 5 S
GUTTER HEAT TAPE--FIRE S 7,679.00 | § 7,679.00 | § - s 7,679.00 | § s 5 3 $ S - 1s s s
BRUSH TRUCK--FIRE 5 160,703.00 | § 160,703.00 | § - |$ 160,703.00 % s $ $ 3 $ $ - IS $
SIGNS--STREETS s 477.50 | § 47750 | $ 47750 | 5 - s $ s 5 H] = 18 $ $ S
3RD AVE: CLARK TO MARION--STREETS s 242,000.00 | $ 261,37330 | § 11,706.26 | 5 249,007.76 | § 659.28 | S 5 S 5 s $ $ s
C AVE: BLAIRS FERRY RD TO TUCKER ST--
STREETS $ 160,000.00 | $ 137,679.97 | $ 14,047.00 | §  123,632.97 | $ - Is S s $ $ $ 5 $
CRACK SEALING--STREETS. $ 18,62080 | 5 18,620.80 | § - 1s 18,620.80 | 5 S S - s s 8 S s -]
LIBRARY ARCHITECT--LIBRARY S 25,000.00 | 5 26,595.91 | § 3911.10 | $ 1348265 | § ze] 14 - 18 9,202.16 | § s k: 3 5 s
RFID PROJECT--LIBRARY S 40,000.00 | § 31,827.59 | § | 1 27,794.20 | § 788.39 | S 3,245.00 | S $ $ $ - & $ - S
MASTER PARK PLAN--PARKS $ 10,54331 | § 10,543.31 | § 9,214.93 | $ 1,32838 | § - 1Is $ S s s 5 s 5
TUCKER PARK SIGNS—PARKS S 3,151.94 | § 3,15194 | § 2,864.94 | § 287.00 | $ $ $ 3 5 S $ s $
GUTHRIDGE PARK IMPROVEMENTS--PARKS 3 24,206.12 | § 24,206.12 | $ 18,229.27 | § 5,976.85 | $ S 5 5 S 5 - s S 4
SEASONAL DECORATIONS--CITY HALL 5 2537683 | $ 2537683 | $ 12,609.83 | 5 12,767.00 | $ 5 5 S S $ ] s $
CITY HALL IMPROVEMENTS--CITY HALL 3 7,882.99 | § 788299 |3 - 1s 49,480.00 | § (49,480.00)| 5 s § $ 5 5 S
3RD AVE: CLARK TO MARION--WATER $ 65,000.00 | $ 70,881.70 | § 461153 | § 66,191.95 | 5 78228 5 5 5 s S S H
N CTR POINT RD WATER EXTENSION--WATER | § 112,240.00 | § 114,098.19 | § 9,362.86 | S  104,73533 | $ - 1s S $ 3 5 5 $ 5
SANITARY SEWER TELEVISING--SEWER 5 15,000.00 | § 15,000.00 | § 15,000.00 | $ s S $ $ 5 S s o | 5
INTERVIEW ROOM UPDATES--POLICE S 20,000.00 | § 12,845.90 | § i) s 12,845.90 | $ 3 5 5 s 5 S s
SERVER REPLACEMENT--POLICE s 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 | $ - |s = lis 10,000.00 | $ 5 S s $ 5 s s
MOWING/FERTILZING EQUIPMENT--PARKS $ 23,879.99 | $ 23,879.99 | $ - 13 23,879.99 | § 5 5 S s 5 5 3 $
HIAWATHA KIDS LEAGUE DIAMOND
IMPROVEMENTS--PARKS $ 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 | $ 0 £ 10,000.00 | $ s s s s S ] s $
E CLARK ST: STORM SEWER--WATER s 110,000.00 | $ 110,000.00 | $ - 15 - ls 110,000.00 | s s - 1S 5 S $ s
FLEET CAR REPLACEMENT--POLICE s 30,000.00 | $ 32,057.33 | § S s 32,057.33 | § 5 $ $ $ 5 § 5
GUTHRIDGE PARK PAVILION/STAGE--PARKS s 75,000.00 | § 81,019.63 | § g 153 S = 15 ot A8 684.44 | § 80,335.19 | $ S $ - 1s S
RECREATION SOFTWARE--PARK/REC 5 2,000.00 | § 197139 5 pell i 250.00 | $ 162139 | $ 100.00 | $ 5 5 s $ s s
BOYSON RD/ROBINS RD WATER MAIN
REPLACEMENT--WATER s 90,000.00 | $ 40,355.00 | § o B $ 2,705.00 | $ 14,955.00 22,695.00 | § 5 $ s S $
GUTHRIDGE PARK CONCESSION STAND ROOF--
PARKS $ 5,000.00 | S 4,550.00 | § - $ - S 4,550.00 | 5 S S $ S $ - S $
BOYSON RD/1380 INFRARED CAMERAS &
INSTALL--STREETS s 30,000.00 | $ 33,695.66 | $ = 1S =l 1 33,695.66 | $ 5 k] $ - 18 = 15 k] S
USHERS CREEK EROSION REPAIRS (HERITAGE
GREEN)--STORM SEWER s 27,000.00 | § 28,561.36 | § S - ks 28,561.36 | & - s $ s S - |s s 5
LED LIGHTING:N CT PT RD & STAMY RD--
STREETS 5 215,600.00 | § 188,188.03 | - 1s =20 |i5 22,039.77 | $ 153,229.69 | § 12,91857 | $ S 5 S $ 5
N CENTER POINT RD:UNDERGROUND UTILITIES-
STREETS s 30,000.00 | $ 19,490.00 | $ =R |48 - ls 19,490.00 | $ S S 5 $ s s $
STAMY RD:UNDERGROUND UTILITIES-STREETS | $ 100,000.00 | § 73,896.95 | $ - s - s ] 73,896.95 | 5 = $ $ $ = 5 S 5
SANITARY SEWER POINT REPAIR & LINING--
SEWER 5 50,000.00 | $ 5 - $ 5 = 5 = s 3 $ S $ $ 50,000.00 | $
LIBRARY ROOF REPAIRS--LIBRARY $ 22,000.00 | § 16,381.56 | § - s S b - 13 16,381.56 | $ $ s 5 B s s
FIRE FIGHTER TURN OUT GEAR--FIRE 5 60,000.00 | $ 53,466.30 | § S el ) L = 53,466.30 | § 5 s 5 H 5
SCBA EQUIPMENT--FIRE 5 5,000.00 | S 4,01000 | § =i Sels =y lis 4,010.00 | $ S S $ S s S
GSB PRESERVATION/TUCKER & GUTHRIDGE
PARKING LOTS--PARKS S 35,000.00 | $ 30,499.00 | $ =anlss = s - |s 30,499.00 | $ 5 $ - 1S 5 $ H
CAMERA EQUIPMENT--POLICE S 12,639.30 | $ 12,639.30 | § =0 I - _|s - 1s 12,639.30 | 5 S s 5 s 3 $
BUS SHELTERS--STREETS s 20,000.00 | $ 17,720.00 | 5 - 1S $ - S 17,720.00 | $ S -} $ - § S - S
STREET SWEEPER--STREETS S 180,000.00 | $ 179,969.91 | § S S |55 ] b 179,969.91 | $ $ S 5 3 $ s
BOYSON/ROBINS BURY UTILITY LINES--STREETS | § 150,000.00 | § 150,000.00 | § $ el [5G - 15 150,000.00 | $ 5 s - s 3 S 5
SEASONAL DECORATIONS--NCPR:RR TO FISHER
ST S 30,000.00 | § 1538291 | § s $ S e B 15,382.91 | § 5 s S 3 5
FIRE EKG MONITORS/PD DEFIBRILITORS--FIRE_| § 115,000.00 | $ 106,727.51 | § . ] c 1 S 65/ i |5 106,727.51 | § H $ 5 3 5
18TH AVE LED LIGHTING--NORTH OF BOYSON--
STREETS S 28/000.00 | § 24,800.20 | § s = |65 s il 5 24,800.20 | $ - 18 s $ $ s
BOYSON RD:TRAIL, MEDIAN, CROSSWALK,
SIDEWALK ALONG 18TH AVENUE S 110,000.00 107,608.67 | 5 o |- ] e £ - 15 107,608.67 | $ S s $ - s S
GUTHRIDGE PARK:FLAG POLE-PLANTER--PARKS | $ 15,000.00 | § 15,130.00 | § =SS o B 0 b o 15,130.00 | $ 5 - 13 5 $ - 1s
EMMONS ST:7TH AVE TO 10TH AVE;REPLACE
SIDEWALK TO 8 FT TRAIL--PARKS 5 17,000.00 | § 1933651 | $ S ol S soalis SIS 19,336.51 | § S S S 5 3
BLAIRS FERRY RD/MILLER RD TRAFFIC SIGNAL--
STREETS $ 90,000.00 | $ 65,786.84 | S = |8 s $ 8,000.00 | § 902742 % 48,759.42 | $ s S 5
FIBER BUILD OUT-ALL PUBLIC FACILITIES $ 105,000.00 | $ 132,593.24 | 5 - |5 - |5 - s =15 - s 129,833.24 | $ 2,43000 | 5 330.00 | $ 5 S
CLARK PARK-PARKING LOT GSB APPLICATION | § 6,000.00 | 5 5,444.00 | S - 5 - S - S - $ - 5 - S 5,444.00 | $ S $ S
NW:FITZROY TO COUNTY HOME RD 5 1,000,000.00 | $  1,023,161.55 | § =il - 15 = s O - - 15 - |S 82387170 % 198,039.85 | $ 1,250.00 | 5 - 1s
|LIBRARY CAPITAL CAMPAIGN--LIBRARY S 120,000.00 | § 95,545.26 | $ e L =g | £ S =Sl 43,31061 | S 52,234.65 | $ ] 1 il 12,648.00 | $
GUTHRIDGE PARK:TENNIS COURT
RESURFACING S 8,000.00 | § 8,625.00 | § o 15 - $ Elllis $ =i lis 8,625.00 | § $ $ S S
SCBA EQUIPMENT/AIR COMPRESSOR:GRANT
LOCAL MATCH $ 13,100.00 | $ $ S S 1 i |1 o b S b | [ s 13,100.00 | $ S 5
FIRE DEPARTMENT MASTER PLAN s 25,000.00 | $ 20,022.00 | $ o) B =155 5 s - 1s & ek SIS 2,002.00 | § 18,020.00 | §
FIRE DEPT. LIGHTING #284 UPGRADE $ 15,000.00 | $ 8,075.60 | $ e I ] ) = I = |S & = I¥5 i $ 3,697.60 | $ 4,378.00 | §
FIRE DEPT. MDC'S s 15,000.00 | $ S S S 3 $ $ $ S $ ] 15,000.00 | $
BALI HAI SEWER EXTENSION S - 1s e 16 ) = 15 ] oo 1 ol | =aud $ RS slis 44,000,00 | $
PHONE SYSTEM UPGRADE--ALL EXCEPT CITY
HALL PORTION S 61,000.00 | § 45,390.39 = 155 o ] e 5 5 = lib O S 4539039 | § s
GIS UPDATE--STREETS s 30,000.00 | $ 27,71155 | § ] ] = - - - 13 27,71155 | $ - |3 $
TOWER TERRACE SEALCOAT PROJECT WITH
LINN COUNTY. 5 95,000.00 | $ 94,663.45 | § EoRliS = 1S rit i = i —els EXa 3 S 94,663.45 | $ s 5
BOYSON RD TRAIL:12TH-15TH AVE S 25,000.00 | $ 38,826.47 | § e B3 SN - |s = JE - 1s - 15 5 3882647 | $ s - |s
FURNITURE/INTERIOR DESIGN/ELECTRICAL
WORK--LIBRARY 5 13,200.00 | S 13,200.00 | § - S - S - s - S - $ - 5 - $ 13,200.00 | $ 3 $
PROTECTIVE HOODS/GLOVES--FIRE S 14,430.00 | § 14,430.00 | § - S =2 |55 $ K S - G i £ 14,430.00 | $ 5 3
CDBG LOCAL MATCH:HOUSING REHAB PROJECT| § 15,000.00 | $ 3,016.64 S $ 5 ] 5 $ 5 s S 301664 | 5
TRAFFIC SIGNAL:CPR/WILLMAN ST i 200,000.00 | S S $ $ S s $ 5 s $ 6,125.00 | §
HOLIDAY DECORATIONS:NCPR $ 11,000.00 | $ 11,377.59 | $ - S 5 3 = S = s = 5 $ $ - $ 1137759 | $
CEDAR VALLEY NATURE TRAIL SIGNALS:
Fovsoumorowmrsmncs s 7,000.00 | $ 681544 | $ -2 als a S S 5 L = 1 =9ES 5 6,815.44 | $ S
FLAGS/HARDWARE NCPR STREETLIGHTS S 1,500.00 | $ 1,474.00 | § B B I - 5 o o B - & - s S 1,474.00 | $ S
WATER TOWER #1 AND #2 MAINTENANCE--
WATER s 400,000.00 | § 400,000.00 | § - 18 s = B - 15 80,000.00 | $ 80,000.00 | § 80,000.00 | $ 80,000.00 | § 80,000.00 | $ $
TOTAL EXPENDED 5 484849153 § 439658402 |$  150,061.95 $  839,18278 $ 315,72640 S 607,166.41 § 475,952.27 $ 378,843.01 § 1,012,739.77 $ 460,879.21 §  143,717.58 $ 88,187.64
COMMITTED FUNDS S (236,891.64) §
TOTALS S (45516.36) S






LOST (10-14)

FY10 FY11 l FY12 I FY13 | FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19

Farmers State Bank (Checking)

Beginning Balance $ 5 228,646.15 $ 305,789.25 § 553,864.87 S 834,233.88 § 1,296,753.09 § 1,110,595.61 $ 97,855.84 S 236,976.63 S 306,546.59
Revenues $ 778,708.10 § 916,325.88 S 963,802.02 $ 887,535.42 § 938,471.48 § 192,685.53 S - S - S - S

Transfer (-/+) Hiawatha Bank & Trust $  {(400,000.00) $ {400,000.00) $ §00,000.00 $ 213,287.54 S

|Expenses S 150,061.95 $  839,182.78 § 315,72640 $ 607,166.41 3 475,952.27 % 378,843.01 S§ 1,012,738.77 S 460,879.21 S 143,717.58 § 88,187.64
|Ending Balance 5 228,646.15 5 305,789.25 $ 553,864.87 S 834,233.88 S 1,296,753.03 $ 1,110,595.61 5 97,855.84 236,976.63 S 306,546.59 S 218,358.95
Hiawatha Bank & Trust (Money Market)

Beginning Balance S $  401,064.00 S 403,912.53 $ 806,240.78 S 808,394.87 S 809,790.16 $ 811,005.68 $ 812,226.35 $  212,954.12

Credits/Debits S 400,000.00 S S 400,000.00 % S * s - s $ (600,000.00) $  (213,287.54)

Interest accrued $ 1,064.00 $ 2,848.53 $ 2,328.25 § 2,154.09 $ 1,395.29 § 1,21552 § 1,22067 S 76777 $ 293.42

Ending Balance S 401,064.00 S 403,912.53 § 806,240.78 $ 808,394.87 S 809,790.16 $ 811,005.68 § 812,226.35 S 212,994.12 $ 0.00

Farmers State balance ¢ 228646.15 $ 305,789.25 $ 553,864.87 $ 834,233.88 $ 1,296,753.09 $ 1,110,595.61 $§ 97,855.84 $ 236,976.63 $ 306,546.59

Hiawatha Bank & Trust balance $ 401,064.00 $ 403,912.53 $ 806,240.78 $  808,394.87 $  809,790.16 $ 811,00568 $ 812,226.35 $ 212,994.12 $ =l

Overall Total balance $ 629,710.15 $ 709,701.78 $ 1,360,105.65 $ 1642,628.75 $ 2,106,543.25 $ 1,921,601.29 $ 910,082.19 $ 449,970.75 $ 306,546.59

COMPLETED OR IN PROGRESS PROJECTS AS OF 5-31-19
AS APPROVED IN THE CIP OR RESOLUTION







LOST (FY15-24) 6/30/2019

REVENUES
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
STATE (LOST) $692,292.92 933,893.27 996,530.46 761.87 907,746.65 50,00 s‘omj> .00 $0.00
INTEREST {Money Market account) $0.00] $0.00] $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00, $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Actuals Actuals Actuals Actuals Actuals Committed Committed Committed Committed Committed
COMMITTED YTD ENTIRE
LOST (15-24) PROJECT COST PROJECT COST FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 Fy21 FY22 FY23 FY2a4
Blairs Ferry Rd pavement with
3|Cedar Rapids Street $40,000.00) &E 626.23 626.23
5|Manhole Repairs Sewer $30,000.00 $5,258.57/ $5,258.57,
8|New mower:Park Parks $10,000.00| $9,299.00 $9,299.00
Website Development City Hall 518, 337.50] $14,737.50, 3,600.00
15]12th Ave:Blairs Ferry to Lyndhurst |Street $28,039.97
Industrial Ave:Boyson Rd to north
31fend Istreet $356,534.71 18,772.75 37,761.96, $22,720.21
Water Tower Fitzroy ($750,000 to
Water $430,000.00
Fire $500,000.00 .00,
Street 148,18 ,971.18| $7,177.00
38| Diseased tree removal Street $28,252.24 8,252.24! _$27,000.00 $30,000.00 0,000.00| 30,000.00 ,000.00/ 30,000.00
New Annexation area: water main
41|and sewer extension Water/Sewer ,691.64) $238,894.59 56,367.05, 30.00
42| Library Expansion Library $348,126.91 304,154.55 $43,972.36
Ambulance Cot
175 | Repl: /up: Ambul; $160, $160,000.00
L-45| Guthridge Park trall resurfacing Parks 5,000.00
Study: Boyson Rd/12th Ave
L-46]intersections Street 50,000.00] 50, .00
Robins Rd: Bali Haf to Stonegate
L-47 ent resurfacing Street $220,000.00 $251,457.19 3,868.25 $247,588.94
Edgewood Rd Sewer Extension:
L-61|5aari to school Sanitary Sewer $125,000.00) 66,658,039 $18,459.71 198.38|
L-61-2| Mitchell Drive force main repairs | Sanitary Sewer 100,000.00 $54,807.71 $15,177.96 39,629.75
L-49|Guthridge Park Replace BB court | Parks $40,000. $29,749.22
L-64 |Guthridge Park Tennis Court Parks 50, $60,000.00
Hotel Market Study City Hall $20,000.00] [200.00
Housing Needs Study City Hall $30,000.00, 000.00]
Study: Robins Rd: A'Hearn
L-51 |Property to Boyson Rd Street $50,000.001 $50,000.00]
Edgewood Rd: Peck's Landing
Phase 1 (forgivable), Street $527,000.004 527,000.00]
CPR:Willman intersection Street 125.00] 125.00
L-52| Wickiup Trail Parks $30,000. $30,000.00
Boyson Rd & 12th Ave intersection
L-53]improvements Street 600, 000.00/
L-54| NW Park Pond/ice Rink Parks $100, $100,000.00
L-56| NW Park Lighting Parks $100,000.00|
L-60|NW Park Trail Parks $200,000.00]
Hod;e Trail Lighting Parks 5185,000.00
Blairs Ferry and 18th and Blairs
L-67 | Ferry and Edgewood with CR Street 250,000.00
Police Records Management
L-57| System Police 000,00/
L-68|Boyson R/NCPR Intersection Street
Clark Park Trail Reconstruction Parks 64,000.00|
L-70 Parks $360,000.00)
L-71|Tucker Park Trail Reconstruction | Parks 136,000.00
NCPR/Emmons/Robins/CPR
43-W|Intersection Water $165,000.00) $64,688.13] 688.13
NCPR/Emmons/Robins/CPR
43| Intersection Street $500,000.00] $258,039.20) 80,146.82 177,892.38
Fire Hydrant conversion to Stortz
44 |Hydrants Water/Fire $37,720.00| $32,053.68| $32,053.68|
YTD Expenses Actuals $1,879,978.93 697.98 723,770.62| $370,342.71 $1,047,303.62
[mmmllhd Funds $8,642,482.50 1,802,303.62 .00 grs,mmh $30,000.00 $230,000.00 $820,000.00 $4,417,303.62
‘Committed funds-actual expenses $660,000 875,000 $30,000 $230,000 $820,000
Committed funds remaining
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 l FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
Beginning Balance $0.00 $627,594.94 $837,717.59 $1,469,749.60 $2,000,168.76 $1,855,661.79  $1,855,661.79 $1,855,661.79 $1,855,661.79 $1,855,661.79
Revenues Actuals $692,292.92 $933,893.27 $996,530.46 $900,761.87 $907,746.65 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00]
|Expenses Actuals $64,697.98 $723,770.62 $364,498.45 5370,342.71 $1,047,303.62 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Ending Balance $627,594.94 $837,717.59 $1,469,749.60 $2,000,168.76 $1,855,661.79 $1,855,661.79 $1,855,661.79 $1,855,661.73 $1,855,661.79 $1,855,661.79
STARTED OR COMPLETED PROJECTS AS OF 5-31-19
AS APPROVED IN THE LOST CIP
LOST Dashboard
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
$0.00 $627,594.94 $837,717.59) 51,468,749.60 $2,000,168.76
$827,000.00/ $875,000.00, 5875,000.00 $875,000.00 5875,000._00
Actual Revenue YTD $692,292.92 $933,893.27 5995 ssuAs' $900,761.87 907,746.65
Actual Expenses YTD 64,697.98 723,770.62 64,498.45 $370,342.71 1,047,303.62
Committed YTD .00, $0.00 .00, $1,802,303.62
Ending Balance $627,534.94) $837,717.59, $1,469,749.60 $2,000,168. $1,860,611.79
Revenues Expenses Expected revenue $10,789,733.69
Expected expenses
Total received FY15 52,500,801.44 Total expended FY15 $64,697.98 committed $5,185,613.38
Projected
Total received FY16 $933,893.27 Total expended FY16 $723,770.62 remaining balance $5,604,120.31  Uncommitted
Total received FY17 $996,530.46 Total expended FY17 $364,498.45
Total received FY18 $900,761.87 Total Expended FY18 $370,342.71
Total received FY19 $907,746,65 Total Expended FY19 $1,047,303.62
Expected remainder of FY20 $875,000.00 FY20 committed $660,000.00
Expected remainder of FY21 $875,000.00 FY21 committed $875,000.00
Expected remainder of FY22 $875,000.00 FY22 committed $30,000.00
Expected remainder of FY23 $875,000.00 FY23 conmitted $230,000.00
Expected remainder of FY24 $875,000.00 FY24 committed $820,000.00
Expected remainder of FY25 . %17500000 FY25 committed = S RRShD
GRAND TOTAL GRAND TOTAL

(ACTUAL RECEIVED & EXPECTED) $10,789,733.69 (EXPENDED & COMMITTED) $5,185,613.38





Uncommitted
Balance §5,604,120






Monthly Report June 2019

MATERIAL CIRCULATION

Adult 3,933 16%
Juvenile 9,587 40%
Young Adult 930 4%
Periodicals 124 1%
DVD Adult 4,875 20%
DVD Juvenile 1,802 7%
Other Materials 51 0%
Kits 31 0.13%
Adult Audio 524 2%
Adult Music 408 2%
Juvenile Audio 167 0.69%
Children's Music 120 0.50%
Young Adult Audio 48 0.20%
Overdrive Audio 377 1.57%
One-Click Audio 9% 0.40%
Overdrive E-Books 580 2.41%
3M Cloud Library 222 0.92%
3M Cloud Library Pay

Per Use 61 0.25%
Zinio Magazines 78 0.32%
Freegal Music 38 0.16%

Total Circulation 24,052

Last Year's Circulation 25,408

Change -1,356
|SELF-CHECK 10,661  47.17%|
DAYS OPEN | 25

Ave. Daily Circulation 962

INCOME

Fines $980.53

Copier $372.65

Postage 50.00

FAX §40.55 |Due to data loss,
Lost/damaged Books 563.95 fwe don't have
Lost Cards §12.00 Jcomplete itemized
ILLs §26.00 [figures for part of
Room Rental 50.00 Pune. The end
Merchandise S$0.00 Jtotal is correct.
Total $2,488.46

UNIQUE MANAGEMENT
Month Y-T-D

Dollars received $69.60 $1,342.68
Material returned $177.61  $1,724.73

OPEN ACCESS CIRCULATION
Open Access 17,736
Hiawatha 2,393
Linn County 1,567
Cedar Rapids 12,345
Marion 2,084
Robins 904
Total Circulation 22,600|

LIBRARY VISITS
2019 13,946
Daily Average 558
2018 16,063
Change -2,117
INTERLIBRARY LOANS

ILLs Sent 28
ILLs Received 27
NOTARY Month YTD

L 28

PROCTOR Month YTD

13 55

PROGRAMMING

people programs

Youth 4250 60
Outreach 217 5
Young Adul 649 7
Youth Tota 5,116 72
Family 31 1
Adult 1,770 34
Outreach 90 7
Adult Total 1,891 42

LIBRARY USERS

Registered Borrowers 8,976
New this Month 166
Withdrawn 211
MEETING ROOM | 168
McKenzie 85
Schminke 83
Public 11

Library 72






COLLECTION

Adult Juvenile Youth Audio Video Periodicals  Music Total
ltems Added 83 461 64 6 80 36 0 730
Iltems Withdrawn 27 22 2 1 94 0 0 146
Online Resources
Month Y-T-D EBSCOHOST
WEBSITE USERS | 2232 13589 Sessions  Y-T-D
Automate 0 6
PRONUNCIATOR | Log Ins Y-T-D Consumer R 0 0
4 16 MasterFILE 1 19
Other 2 30
FREEGAL ] Month Y-T-D Novelist 0 3
Download patrons/song 17/197 180/1732 Total 3 58
Streaming patrons/song 13/538 132/3095
LYNDA I Month Y-T-D
Month Y-T-D User Logins 57 299
BRAINFUSE | 22 529
NICHE ACADEMY I Month Y-T-D KANOPY | Month Y-T-D
Views 21 205 Plays 12 128
Last
COMPUTER USE Ave./Day  Month Change
Patrons 1216 48.64 864 352
Hours 939 37.56 648 291
REFERENCE USA | Month Y-T-D
Logins 4 52







CITY OF HIAWATHA

Police

Emergency Mgmt
Fire

Ambulance
Building

Animal Control
City Clean-up
Transit

Mosquito Services
Library

Parks

Recreation

Community Center

Planning & Zoning
Mayor & Council
City Administrator
Clerk & Finance
Elections

Legal Services

City Hall
Building/Grounds
Eng Coor/Observer

General Fund Total

Economic...

Housing...

Percentage of Budget

120

MONTH ENDING JUNE 2019

W Target
Budget %

W Actual YTD
Budget

June 30, 2019






CITY OF HIAWATHA

MONTH ENDING JUNE 2019

Monthly Year To Date Actual % of

GENERAL FUND Budget FY19 Expenditures Expenditures Budget Budget % target
General Fund Total 4,919,952.00 371,654.45 | 4,433,534.64 90.11% 100%
Police 1,217,333.00 83,834.86 | 1,179,360.42 96.88% 100%
Emergency Management 8,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 100%
Fire 510,015.00 35,494.26 391,580.32 76.78% 100%
Ambulance 363,199.00 40,685.73 348,286.98 95.89% 100%
Building 343,019.00 21,302.65 300,429.66 87.58% 100%
Animal Control 7,800.00 1,005.00 8,220.00 105.38% 100%
City Clean-Up 16,400.00 6,166.53 17,310.58 105.55% 100%
Transit 144,368.00 11,250.00 143,123.00 99.14% 100%
Mosquito Services 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 100.00% 100%
Library 619,363.00 61,769.89 606,192.45 97.87% 100%
Parks 307,780.00 19,087.41 163,693.69 53.19% 100%
Recreation 127,763.00 13,640.84 116,932.27 91.52% 100%
Community Center 12,914.00 587.75 9,418.19 72.93% 100%
Economic Development 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 100%
Housing Rehabilitation 2,000.00 472.50 1,976.11 98.81% 100%
Planning & Zoning 3,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 100%
Mayor & Council 24,900.00 1,428.58 21,088.77 84.69% 100%
City Administrator 150,315.00 13,613.77 146,017.46 97.14% 100%
Clerk & Finance 262,846.00 15,787.37 241,993.10 92.07% 100%
Elections 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 100%
Legal Services 35,000.00 3,245.50 23,727.20 67.79% 100%
City Hall 388,908.00 16,822.86 342,694.54 88.12% 100%
Building/Grounds 92,541.00 18,907.86 88,352.15 95.47% 100%
Engineering Coordinator

& Construction Observer 83,588.00 6,551.09 85,037.75 101.73% 100%

June 30, 2019







Hiawatha

REPORTS

Parks:

We have had a busy season so far with pavilion and community center rentals. We have two full time seasonals
helping us out this season, as we have had a hard time keeping out 25-hour position filled. Luckily the heat is
helping slow the pace down on mowing so that we can get to other tasks that need completed. Ted and Jeff have
done a great job instructing the seasonals on what needs to get done.

Recreation:

¢ Pound 2019: Pound with Trisha will be Wednesday, July 10 at 6pm.

¢ Whispering Pines Classes: Bring your own snacks and beverages and learn to paint beach themed wine
glasses at the Hiawatha Community Center. July 17t at 6pm. Fee is $40 for a set of four - cash or check only.
To register text Donita at 319-270-1112

* Motivational Mondays sponsored by True North: July 8 - Strong by ZUMBA, July 15 - Yoga, July 22 -
HIIT July 29- No class. All start at 6pm in the Community Center

» Blastball: Blastball is ready to go! 85 parents and children are signed up to learn the basics of t-ball at
Guthridge park starting on July 15t

* Tennis: Tennis filled up quick! We have 7 kids signed up for the Rookies, 2 Tots and 1 Raqueteer if you
know of any 11-13-year old's that would want to play - send them our way!

¢ Adventure Camp: We wrapped up the first session of camp on Wednesday, July 3. The staff is excited for
a break and ready to gear up for one more session with a full camp of kiddos. Overall the first session went
very well with a few behavioral issues as expected. Staff and parents have had great communication and I
have heard lots of positive responses from the kids and families that attend.

* Ride to Wrigley: Ride to Wrigley had another successful sold out year. Tony Ireland from Marion Parks
and Recreation lead the trip for the day and heard lots of positive feedback from our participants. We will
look at planning our 5% year this fall and hope we can have another sold out year!





Farmers Market: The market is amazing. There’s a variety of vendors and it’s so full! It's visually
appealing. Stop out when you can. Sundays from 10am to 1pm. Thank you Dawn for doing such a great job
this season and making connections with our vendors!

Red Cross Babysitting Course: The American Red Cross Babysitter's Training went off with a bang! We
were pleasantly surprised with the turn out we had of 17 kiddos for our first year offering this class in the
summer. The Red Cross instructors did a great job and we heard for many of the kids leaving that they
enjoyed the class. We will look at planning more classes for 2020!

Big Dog in Town: 10 doggies were entered in the contest to be the Big Dog in Town! Voting starts Monday,
July 8t at https://www_hiawathaparkiriends.org/

Movie under the Moon: July 12t at 9pm in Guthridge Park featuring “The Lion King”. Free popcorn from
Hiawatha Park Friends Foundation.

Iowa State Fair Bus Trip: Join us for a trip to the lowa State Fair! Thursday, August 15t $35 - tickets and
bus faire included. Pick up at Hiawatha City Hall at 8am and drop off at Hiawatha City Hall at 7:45pm.

Fun Fest: August 2n@ and 3t - Schedule’s attached. Volunteers are needed for this year’s event! Here’s the
link to sign up! https://www.signupgenius.com/go/805094FA5SAD29A6F58-hiawatha

Touch a Truck: Touch a Truck will be apart of Fun Fest this year! Friday, August 2nd from 4-6pm.





AGENDA
HIAWATHA PARK & RECREATION COMMISSION
July 9%, 2019

There will be no commission meeting for the month of July






Hiawatha Police Department Monthly Activity Report

June-2019 Total 2019 Total 2018
Dispatched 1 327 318
Observed 2 323 461
Casc Report 3 62 78
Supplement Repon 4 22 30
Case Closed 5 53 73
Traffic Stop 6 77 107
Officer Assist 7 183 224
Public Assist 8 151 102
Accident 9 16 18
Disturbance 10 46 36
Domestic Disturbance 11 11 7
Disabled Vehicle 12 24 24
Theft 13 6 6
Burglary (From Vehicle) 14 4(2) 1(2)
Assault 15 2 2
Suspicious Activity 16 59 82
ATL 17 15 25
Mcdical / Fire 18 36 36
Alarm 19 27 32
Welfare Check 20 16 17
Animal 21 14 8
Vehicle Impound 22 1 15
Misdemeanor 23 9 32
Felony 24 2 18
Warrant Reguest 25 5 8
Arrest 26 8 24
Juvenile Arrest 27 0 0
Arrest Warrant 28 1 0
Drug Charge 29 3 11
Domestic Abuse 30 2 2
Child Abuse 3 2 0
Committal / Suicide 32 1 0
oWl 33 0 5
OWI Contact 34 2 5
.02 Violation 35 0 0
Public Intoxication 36 2 5
PULA 37 0 0
Open Container 38 0 2
Misc Citation 39 22 32
Misc Warning 40 16 20
Speed Citation 41 40 50
Speed Waming 42 7 27
Seat Belt Citation 43 0 1
Seat Belt Warning 44 0 1
Child Restraint Citation 45 0 0
Child Restraint Warning 46 0 0
Sign / Light Citation 47 18 6
Sign / Light Warning 48 1 3
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RESOLUTION NO. 19-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING WAIVER OF SEWER FEES
3039 Dell Ridge Court
WHEREAS, an irrigation system has been installed at 3039 Dell Ridge Court and
WHEREAS, a separate meter has been installed for the irrigation system, and

WHEREAS, a letter requesting waiver of sewer fees has been received in the City
Clerk’s Office, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, to approve the waiver of sewer fees for the separate
meter for said irrigation system for the property located at 3039 Dell Ridge Court.

AYES:
NAYS:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 17" day of July, 2019.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Amy Scheer, Deputy City Clerk





‘——"/ R [z 13
DATE __/-=/ 2o/~

RE: Sewer Waiver on Second Water Meters

The purpose of this letter is to request a sewer waiver due to the installation of a second
water meter with an Irrigation system or hose bibs at the below address:

_ . , .
7 T A % / —
Address: SEATF B IX0<E (o HiadATHA (A

The property owner wishes to install a permanent second water meter for an Irrigation
system or outside hose bibs and has agreed to the below requirements:
1. Meter Fee must be paid

2. Install an appropriate water meter as specified by the Hiawatha Water
Department at the owner’'s expense.

3. Install an appropriate Reduced Pressure Backflow Preventer (RPZ) at owner’s
expense.

4. Provide the city with an accurate drawing of the overall installation.

5. Agree to pay a monthly base meter charge as set by the Hiawatha Water Board
Standard Meter Rate.

6. Agree to an annual certified inspection and testing of the RPZ. A copy of the

certified inspection form must be sent to the City of Hiawatha, per City
Ordinance; Chapter 156.07, Section 12.
5)2.3 000

2 B
Customer: (,E\ .‘\i\g ,C(,L

Phone: S\ - Z':Kﬁ/’::'_o’f_’;ﬁ-f

NI

Watér Department Recommendation
Marty Recker — Water Superintendent







Memo

To:  Mayor and City Council
From: Kelly Willadsen
Date: May 5, 2019

Re:  Special Events Request from the Eastern Iowa Heroin Initiative and CRUSH of lowa

Lindsay Powers on behalf of the Eastern lowa Heroin Initiative and CRUSH of Iowa (Community
Resources United to Stop Heroin) has submitted a special event request to host an Overdose Awareness
Event on August 31, 2019 from 9:30am until noon at Guthridge Park. This event aims to crush the
stigma around substance use disorder.

The event will include an interactive trailer, memorial walk around Guthridge, acoustic guitar player and
food vendor: Comfort Food 154.

The Parks and Recreation Department, Fire Department and Police Department have all reviewed and
approved this special event request. Neither police nor fire is requiring additional coverage. Lindsay has
already reserved the pavilion for this event, there are no concerns within the parks and recreation
department.

We ask for your approval of this special event submitted by Lindsay Powers on behalf of the Eastern
Iowa Heroin Initiative in the City of Hiawatha on August 31, 2019.

Thank you for your consideration.





Cedar Rapids Police Department

Cedar Rapids Police Department

Hiawatha City Council Members,

The Eastern lowa Heroin Initiative and CRUSH of lowa (Community Resources
United to Stop Heroin) are partnering together to host an Overdose Awareness
Event on August 31, 2019 from 9:30am until Noon at Guthridge Park in Hiawatha,
Iowa. The Overdose Awareness Event aims to crush the stigma around substance
use disorder.

The Overdose Awareness Event will include several activities for community
members to participate in. Such activities include:

e What You Don’t See Trailer — An interactive trailer for parents and
guardians to learn about current drug trends and obtain resources for teen
drug usage

e Free Naloxone Training with Substance Use Disorder Resources

e Memorial Walk

e [ive Music

We are delighted to be working together with the Hiawatha Police Department and
the Hiawatha Fire Department to build this community event.

The Overdose Awareness Event is free and open to the public. It is estimated that
there will be approximately 100 in attendance. To round out our event, we would
like to have Comfort Food 154 at our event to sell food.

We are looking forward to holding our event in beautiful Hiawatha. Thank you for
your time.

Sincerely,

Officer Lindsay Powers, 1079
Eastern lowa Heroin Initiative
Cedar Rapids Police Department






City of Hiawatha

Engineering Department
101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511 FAX (319) 393-1516

To:  Mayor and City Council Date: July 11, 2019

From: John C. Bender PE, C‘i’ty E V

Re: 2019 Hiawatha 12 Avenue Wehabilitation

\

lva

Description: Approval of Bids

Report:

The bid opening for the 12" Avenue rehabilitation was held Thursday July 11, 2019. We received 3 bids for
this project. The low bid was submitted by LL Pelling in the amount of $363,716.65. See attached memo from
MSA with attached bid tabulation.

The engineer’s opinion of construction cost was $337,000. The lowest responsible bid was approximately 8%
above the estimate. Engineering recommends approval of a contract with LL Pelling.

If you have any questions please let me know.





July 11, 2019

Bill Bennett, Mayor
City of Hiawatha

101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, |A 52233

Re: 2019 Hiawatha 12" Avenue Rehabilitation
City of Hiawatha

Dear Mayor Bill Bennett:

We accepted bids for construction of the 2019 Hiawatha 12" Avenue
Rehabilitation project on Thursday, 10AM on July 11, 2019 at Hiawatha City
Hall.

The Work generally consists of a crack and seat with HMA overlay along 12"
Avenue from Blairs Ferry Road to south of Lyndhurst Drive. The project
includes approximately 2,000 lineal feet of crack and seat with 3" HMA
overlay and replacement of pedestrian ramps.

Attached is a tabulation of the bids. It is our recommendation that the low
responsive bidder listed below be accepted and award made at your next
meeting.

LL Pelling Co., Inc.
1425 West Penn Street
North Liberty IA 52317 Bid Amount § 363,716.65

If you have any questions do not hesitate to call me at (319)364-4773 or via

email at bbenjamin@msa-ps.com.

Sincerely,

MSA Professional Services, Inc.

Bryan Benjamin

Project Manager

6045 Rockwell Drive NE
Suite A BB/dab
Cedar Rapids, IA 52402

Enc.

P (319)364-4773 gt n — . 2
TF (866) 930-6691 2019 - Hiawatha 12" Avenue Rehabilitation Bid Tabulation

F {(319) 364-2578

Www.msa-ps.com

G:07/07808/07808019/Bidding & Conlracting/Contracting Documents/Owner Award Lelter






PROJECT: 2019-HIAWATHA 12TH AVENUE REHABILITATION

OWNER: CITY OF HIAWATHA
T

BID TABULATION

PROJECT NUMBER: 07808019
BID DATE: 7/11/2019

e ==
Eastern lowa Excavating & | Pirc Tobin Construction
LL Pelling Co., Inc. Concrete, LLC Co.

ITEM ITEM EST. UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL

. NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY | UNITS PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE
1. Manhole Adustment, Minor 10 EA |$ 1500.00|% 1500000|% 1550.00|% 1550000|% 1,350.00| % 13,500.00
2. Pavement, PCC, 8-inch 234 SY |$ 126.00| % 29,484.00 | % 9150 |% 2141100($% 12500 % 29,250.00
3. Curb and Gutter, 24-inch 125 LF 1§ 6500|% B8,125.00]8% 5185|% 648125]% 60.00|$ 7,500.00
4, Pavement, HMA, 6-inch 310 SY |$ 55.00 | $ 17,050.00 | $ 59.00|% 18,290.00|% 65.00 | $ 20,150.00
{15- HMA Overlay 1,029 TON | $ 9325|% 9595425(% 110.00|% 113,19000|$% 105.00 | $ 108,045.00
6. Removal of Sidewalk 572 sy |$ 26.00|% 1487200 (% 16.50 | $ 9,438.00 | $ 2500 | $ 14,300.00
7. Removal of Curb 510 LF |$ 16.00|$ 8,160.00| % 2125|% 1083750 | % 15.00 | $ 7,650.00
8. Sidewalk, PCC, 4-inch 597 SY |$ 59.00 | $ 35,223.00 | % 4450 | $ 26,566.50 | $ 60.00 | $ 35,820.00
Ifo. Detectable Waming 352 SF |$ 38.00 (% 13,376.00($ 3550 | % 12,496.00 (% 40.00 | $ 14,080.00
10. Subbase Over-Excavation 236 TON | $ 37.00|$ 873200|% 4200 | % 9,912.00 | $ 3500|% 8,260.00
11. Milling 2,693 SY |$ 580|% 15619401 % 6.00|% 16,158.00| % 625|% 16,831.25
12. Pavement Removal 544 SY |§ 2200]|% 11,968.00| % 2935|% 1596640 | % 20.00 | $ 10,880.00
13. Crack and Seat 5,320 SY |$ 465|% 2473800 (% 5201% 2766400 % 7.50 | $ 39,900.00
14. Temporary Traffic Control 1 LS | % 16,000.00 | $ 16,000.00 | $ 13,250.00 | $ 13,250.00 | $ 13,500.00 | $ 13,500.00
15 SOD 5 SQ |$ 53500|% 267500(% 253500|% 1267500|% 50000(% 2,500.00
16. SWPPP Management 1 LS |$ 1,20000|% 1,200.00|% 1,100.00|% 1,100.00 | $ 1,000.00 | $ 1,000.00
17. Inlet Protection Device, Surface 4 EA |$ 10000|% 40000 | $ 75.00 | $ 300.00 | $ 75.00 | $ 300.00

Applied Type

18. Inlet Protection Device, Maintenance 4 EA | § 35.00]% 140.00 | $ 50.00 | 200.00 | $ 2500 | % 100.00
19. Construction Survey 1 LS |$ 8500.00|% 8500.00(% 7,250.00|% 7,250.00 | $ 10,000.00 [ $ 10,000.00
20. Mobilization 1 LS | $ 35,000.00|% 35,000.00 % 35000.00|% 35,000.00|% 34,500.00 | $ 34,500.00
21. Concrete Washout 1 LS |$ 150000(|% 150000(% 625.00]|% 625.00 | $ 1,000.00 (% 1,000.00
_ TOTAL #1 - #21 i_§§3.716.65 $ 374,310.65 $ 389,066.25

G:\07\07808\07808019\Bidding & Contracting\Bid Opening\Engineer Est Bid Tab.xlsx






RESOLUTION NO. 19-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND MAKING AWARD OF CONTRACT
FOR 2019 12™ AVENUE REHABILITATION PROJECT

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA, that the bid of LL Pelling Co., Inc. of North Liberty, Iowa in the amount of
$363,716.65 for the construction of the 2019 12 Avenue Rehabilitation Project as
described in the plans and specifications and adopted by this Council after public hearing,
be and is hereby accepted, as the lowest responsible responsive bid received, and a
contract is hereby awarded.

The contractor is hereby instructed to promptly execute the construction contract and
return the same to the Mayor along with all the supporting documents required therein,
including surety bond covering work to be performed and proof of satisfactory insurance
coverage.

That the Mayor, with the assistance of the City Engineer is thereafter directed to examine
the contract for proper execution and all supporting documents, including surety bond
and proof of insurance coverage to determine satisfactory compliance with contract
specifications. If all documents are in order, the Mayor shall approve the same in writing
and place written approval on file in the office of the City Clerk.

That the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute the contract
for and on behalf of the City and upon execution the contract shall be in full force and
effect.

AYES:
NAYS:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 17* day of July, 2019.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Amy Scheer, Deputy City Clerk






CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S OFFICE MEMO
cityadmin@hiawatha-iowa.com
319-393-1515 ext.523

To:  Mayor and City Council
From: City Administrator, Kim Downs
Date: June 28, 2019

RE: Completing city facility fiber ring connection including traffic signals

In our efforts to complete the connectivity between all city facilities including traffic signals we
engaged with ImOn, the City of Cedar Rapids, UPN and Enseva to install fiber across the
interstate to complete the ring,

This project is a CIP project that has been planned for FY-19 (GO bonding) with an estimated
cost of $103,000 to make the final connection for a complete city facility fiber ring and FY-20
(Road Use) with the connectivity for the traffic signals $52,000.

In gathering information over the past year from each entities Enseva is the lowest responsive
responsibility bidder to complete the fiber ring project at $90,518 including traffic signal
connection.

We would have a reoccurring monthly cost (RMC) $350 for maintenance and ongoing
management over a 10-year period. That cost may be renegotiated after the term of the
agreement.

We hadn’t planned on the traffic signals until the spring of 2020 but their bid is under our
estimate of $103,000 for the fiber ring alone.

It would be our recommendation to award the contract to Enseva for both the fiber ring project
and include the traffic signals connectivity with the RMC.

Thank you for your consideration,

Kim





DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 19
City Council

RESOLUTION REVIEWING PROPOSALS TO COMPLETE THE CONNECTIVITY
BETWEEN CITY FACILITIES INCLUDING
TRAFFIC SIGNALS AND AWARDING CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the city solicited proposals to construction the last piece of fiber optics to
provide complete redundant connectivity to all city facilities, and

WHEREAS, notice of hearing on proposals/quotes was published as required by law on
July 12, 2019 and

WHEREAS, four quotes were received and reviewed. Enseva of Hiawatha was the
lowest, responsive, and responsible bidder to complete the fiber ring project in amount of
$90,518.00, and

WHEREAS, of the four quotes; three of the bidders included the connection of city traffic
signals. Enseva'’s bid reflected the traffic signals remaining the lowest, responsive, and
responsible bidder, and

WHEREAS, this project is a CIP project that has been planned for FY-19 (GO bonding)
with an estimated cost of $103,000 to make the final connection for a complete city facility fiber
ring and FY-20 (Road Use) with the connectivity for the traffic signals $52,000 the following year,
and

WHEREAS, the proposed cost from Enseva of Hiawatha is below the city's estimated
cost of $103,000 for the fiber ring and traffic signal connection, and

WHEREAS, a reoccurring monthly cost (RMC) $350 for maintenance and ongoing
management over a 10-year period is required as part of the project, and

WHEREAS, the city council of Hiawatha approves and authorizes staff to accept the
recommendation of city staff and awards the Fiber ring connectivity project contract to Enseva for
both the fiber ring project and include the traffic signals connectivity due to the proposed project
cost being below the city's estimate, the city council authorizes the traffic signal project to be
completed at the same time as the fiber ring project and

WHEREAS, the city council of Hiawatha accepts and agrees to the RMC of $350.00 for a
period of 10-years, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
HIAWATHA, IOWA, the contract to Enseva of Hiawatha for both the fiber ring project including
the traffic signals connectivity in the amount of $90,518.00 with the RMC of $350 for a period of
10-years.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

PASSED AND APPROVED this 17 day of July, 2019.





THEEE
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Construction Fee Term Years Monthly Fee/ Annual Includes Total
Traffic Signals

Enseva $90,518.33 10 $350 54,200 X $132,518.33
UPN-Opt #1 n/a 10 $2,250 $27,000 $270,000
Library-Fire Route
UPN-Opt #2 n/a 10 $1,500 $18,000 $180,000
City Hall-Fire Route
City of Cedar Rapids [n/a 10 $1,000 $12,000 | 516,000 $136,000
JCN
ImOn $118,716.76 current contract 2024/ $1,000 $12,000 JX S 238,716.76







AGENDA
HIAWATHA CITY COUNCIL
REGULAR MEETING
Wednesday, July 17, 2019

HIAWATHA COUNCIL CHAMBERS (101 Emmons Street Upper Floor) — 5:30 P.M.

A. Call to Order — Roll

B. Approval of Agenda

C. Approval of Consent Agenda
Note: These are routine items and will be enacted by one motion without separate discussion unless Council
requests an item be removed to be considered separately.

1.
2.

oa s

Approval of Bills
Month End Reports

a. Finance Director’s Report — June 2019

b. City Clerk’s Report — June 2019
Department Reports: Community Development, Fire, Police, Library, Parks and Recreation, and
Public Works
Consider Resolution approving sewer waiver on second water meter for 3039 Dell Ridge Court
Consider approval of a special event request from the Eastern lowa Heroin Initiative and CRUSH of
lowa to host an Overdose Awareness event August 31, 2019

D. Citizens Input - (3 Minutes) limited to items not on current agenda

E. Report from Council Members / Mayor / City Administrator

F. Business

1.

PUBLIC HEARING - to consider the proposed plans, specifications, form of contract, and estimate
of cost on file for the 2019 12" Avenue Rehabilitation Project

a. Review bids

b. Consider Resolution awarding contract

PUBLIC HEARING - to consider proposed plans and estimate of cost for the Hiawatha Rooftop
Solar of City Facilities (Public Works and Public Library) Project

a. Review bids

b. Consider Resolution awarding contract

PUBLIC HEARING —to consider fiber optic network ring for city connectivity
a. Consider Resolution to complete an existing partial fiber optic network ring for city
connectivity and enter into an agreement with Enseva of Hiawatha.

Consider Resolution to enter into an agreement with Enseva to provide off-site server/cloud storage
eliminating future on-site server upgrades

Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 21 Administrator
a.  Consider 2" Reading
b. Consider waiving 3" Reading
c. Consider Adoption

Consider Resolution approving Notice of Default by and between the City of Hiawatha, lowa and
Towers Edge

Consider Resolution setting public hearing date (August 7, 2019 at 5:30 PM) to consider the speed
limit on Todd Hills Road from Edgewood Road to west city limits.

Consider Resolution authoring staff to proceed with Requests for Proposal for Essential Housing
Needs Study as per the city council’s strategic plan goals

Consider Resolution authoring staff to proceed with Requests for Proposal for Hotel Market Study
anticipating redevelopment and city’s continued growth as per the city council’s strategic plan goals

G. Placement of items for next Agenda/Work Session

H. Adjourn

NOTE: The posted agenda items may be added or deleted up to 24 hours before the start of the meeting.
Contact the City Clerk’s Office the day of the meeting to confirm the status of any particular agenda item.






CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S OFFICE MEMO
cityadmin@hiawatha-iowa.com
319-393-1515 ext.523

To: City Council and Mayor Bennett

From: City Administrator, Kim Downs

Date: July 7, 2019

RE: City Hall Sever and Cloud Management

As technology changes and adapts to the future needs the city too reflects on how we can
improve our systems and processes.

Every five (5) years we are in need of upgrading or replacing our city sever. Range of cost each
time $15,000-$30,000.

When investing we look for the best way to get value out of our investment through information
technology management. Technical components continue to increase and demand is high due
to the continuous improvement of technology.

Technology management requires familiarity with our business needs and transforming those
needs to goods and services for both our internal and external customers. In determining our
effectiveness, it involves the implementation of technology, a proactive approach through
processes, policies, procedures that support the effective running of the sourcing process and
functionality.

In addition, to protecting the valuable city and customer data, reducing or eliminating disruptions
in customer service and internal operations, as well as reacting quickly and effectively to issues
that might arise in the process again to provide the best service outcomes. Disaster recovery is
an essential responsibility of the city and is instrumental in ensuring our ability to be effective in
any given day.

As a city we are taking the necessary steps to grow with technology changes by creating a
redundant system connecting each of our city facilities through city owned fiber optics. Council
made the first steps in 2015 approving and constructing fiber to each of our city facilities. From
there we have provided funding in our 2019-2020 Capital Improvement Plan to install the last
piece of our fiber connectivity complete the fiber ring. A fiber ring ensures our offices, sever, and
internet will not see down time due to a cut in r-o-w infrastructure or potential disaster.

The next step in our technology management is to place all city data in the cloud-virtual servers.
Itis the best place to store our information. Virtual servers (VMWare) make sense due to cost,
easy to scale up and provides a better plan for disaster management.






To do this we will appropriately switch our capital equipment reserve dollars to our operating
budget. To staff a virtual sever will go unnoticed. Enseva would monitor and maintain the
underlying physical infrastructure housing the virtual machines for city hall, library and finally
replace firefambulance server which is currently acting as both a domain controller and file
server. Inteconnex (our contracted IT management professionals) will migrate city hall, part of
police, library and fire in its connection to Enseva-data center. Knowing our current system is
windows 2008 and will no longer be supported as of January 2020 | have asked
Inteconnex/Enseva to plan on upgrading to 2016 or 2019’s version during our transition to
Enseva.

e They are estimated 80 hours of work with up grads at a cost not to exceed $10,000.

In addition, as part of the proposed buildout, provides a dedicated internet connection to the fire
department, ensuring they have access to communication resources at all times and/or if ImOn
would ever go down.

We would not move forward with the police server (PD archives) due to the limitations of the
Arbitrator programming system. Upon, Arbitrator’s host becoming out dated is when we will
move them to Enseva’s data center.

e Itis at this time | ask city council to approve and authorize staff to enter into an
agreement with Enseva for services that include monitoring and maintenance of the
city’s underlying physical infrastructure housing the virtual machines for city hall, library
and finally replace fire/ambulance server (See “Exhibit A" attached)

e In addition, authorize staff to engage with Inteconnex (our contracted IT management
professionals) to migrate city hall, part of police, library and fire in its connection to
Enseva-data center at a cost not to exceed $10,000.

o Lastly, ask that equipment reserve dollars for the replacement of city servers to be
reallocated to the city’s general fund moving forward providing funding for monthly
reoccurring cost for such project.

Thank you for your consideration,

Kim





DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 19-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR CITY HALL SEVER AND CLOUD MANAGEMENT

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA, hereby authorizes city staff proceed with the following:

e Sign a Professional Services Agreement between the City of Hiawatha and
Enseva of Hiawatha to place all city data in the cloud-virtual servers (See Exhibit
“A” attached), and

e Authorize Inteconnex (our contracted IT management professionals) to
migrate city hall, part of police, library and fire in its connection to Enseva-
data center upon completion of the fiber ring, and

e Authorize city staff to shift equipment reserve dollars for the replacement
of the servers to be reallocated to the city's general fund for reoccurring
cost for such project.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 17" day of July, 2019.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Amy Scheer, Deputy City Clerk
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RELIABLE - FLEXIBLE - POWERFUL

Prepared for:

City of Hiawatha lowa
101 Emmons St
Hiawatha, IA 52233

Service Order

Exhibit "A"

Service Order: 2749
Prepared by: Chris Sevey
Quotation Date: 11/30/2018 10:34am
Expiration Date: 12/30/2018
Service Terms: 36-Month(s)

~A01 - Monthly Recurring Fees (Enseva Azure) - City Hiawatha Replacement File Server

Qty Service Description List Price Sale Price Ext Price
2 EAC Instance vCPU v1 (IA01) 3.150 1.103 2.205
8 EAC Instance Memory (GB) v1 (I1A01) 5.300 1.855 14.840
1,400 = EAC Block Storage - Cached HDD (GB) 0.050 0.040 56.000
1 EAC Managed Backup License ~ 15.000 15.000  15.000
1,400  EAC Mahaged Béckup Instant Recovery Storage (GB) ; 0.040 | 0.020 28.000
1,400 EAC Managed Backup Archive Storage (GB) 0040 0.020  28.000

1 Network Security Appliance: Fortigate 60D (Self-

Managed)

75.000 37.500 37.500

Total 320.700
Discount -139.155

Group Total 481:545

1A01 - Monthly Recurring Fees (Enseva Azure) - City Logging Server
Qty Service Description List Price Sale Price Ext Price
4  EAC Instance vCPU v1 (IA01) 3.150 1.575 6.300
8 ' EAC Instance Memory (GB) v1 (IA01) . 5300 2,650  21.200
320 ' EAC Block Storage - HDD w/Caching (GB) ' 0.050 0.040 12.800

Total 71.000
Discount -30.700
Group Total 40.300

IAO1 - Monthly Recurring Fees (Enseva Azure) - City Monitoring Server

(0147 Service Description List Price Sale Price Ext Price
2 EACInstance vCPU v1 (IAQ1) 3.150 1,575 3.150

4  EAC Instance Memory (GB) v1 (1A01) 5.300 2.650 10.600
120 EAC Block Storage - HDD w/Caching (GB) 0.050 0.040 4.800
1 EAC Managed Backup License 15.000 15.000 15.000
120 EAC Managed Backup Instant Recovery Storage (GB) 0.040 0.032 3.840
120 EAC Managed Backup Archive Storage (GB) 0.040 0.032 3.840
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GEeENscva Service Order
Total 58.100

Discount -16.870

Group Total 41.230

(IA01 - Monthly Recurring Fees (Enseva Azure) - PD Archives
Qty Service Description List Price Sale Price

Ext Price

2 EAC Instance vCPU v1 (IA01) 3.150 1.57% 3.150
4 EAC Instance Memory (GB) v1 (IA01) 5.300 2.650 10.600
10,120 EAC Block Storage - HDD (GB) 0.025 0.020  202.400

Total 280.500
Discount -64.350
Group Total 216.150

IAO,I -’Monthly Recurring Fees (Enseva Azure) - PD Offsite Backups

Service Description List Price Sale Price Ext Price

4  EAC Instance vCPU v1 (IAO1) 3.150 1.575 6.300
8 EAC Instance Memory (GB) v1 (IA01) 5.300 2.650 21.200
740 EAC Block Storage - HDD (GB) 0.025 0.020 14.800
1  Software License: Veeam Backup Agent (1-Instance) | 15.000 15.000  15.000

Total 88.500
Discount -31.200
Group Total 57.300

IAO1 - Monthly Recurring Fees (Enseva Azure) - Fire Domain/File Share

Service Description List Price Sale Price Ext Price

2 EAC Instance vCPU v1 (IA01) ‘ 3.150 1.575 | 3.150
4  EAC Instance Memory (GB) v1 (IA01) 5.300 2.650 . 10.600
320 EAC Block Storage - HDD w/Caching (GB) 0.050 0.040  12.800
1  EAC Managed Backup License ~ 15.000 15.000  15.000
320 EAC Managed Backup Instant Recovery Storage (GB) 0.040 0.032 10.240
320 EAC Managed Backup Archive Storage (GB) 0.040 0.032 10.240

Total 84.100
Discount -22.070

\’BD

Group Total 621030 \,U"’
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Q ecrnseva Service Order

RELIABLE - FLEXIBLE - POWERFUL

Service Order Summary

Service Order Sub-Total Discounts Grand Total
2749 902.900 -304.345 598.555
.5
Service Order Notes "'_"d_“w_’

Cloud Services Documentation
Support documentation on Enseva Cloud Services (Enseva Azure Cloud and Symphony Cloud) can be located on the www.enseva.com website,

Service Terms: https:i/www.enseva.conV?page_id:ZEE?
Customer Agreements: https:!lwww.enseva.coml?page_id=2635
Service Level Agreements: https:l!www.enseva.comf?page_id=2689

Colocation Services Documentation
Master Service Agreement (MSA), Service Level Agreement (SLA) and Acceptable Use Policies (AUP) documentation will accompany the Service Order.

Fiber to the Premesis: Performance Internet Documentation
Support documentation Enseva Performance Internet to the Premesis can be located on the www.enseva.com website.

Service Agreement: https://www.enseva.com/?page_id=2759

Client Signature Enseva Signature
Client Name (Print) Enseva Name (Print)
Date Date
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ORDINANCE NO. 929

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES
OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, 2018, BY AMENDING CHAPTER 21
ADMINISTRATOR §21.04 DUTIES TO REFLECT THE CITY’S PURCHASING

POLICY

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA:

SECTION 1. Chapter 21, Section 21.04 Duties, of the Code of Ordinances of the City of

Hiawatha, lowa, 2018, is hereby amended as follows:

21.04 DUTIES

7. Purchasing

B. The City Administrator may approve purchases as outlined in the City’s

Purchasing Policies and Procedures. the-purchase-of budgeted-items-costingtess

M@&Q@O—Q@—pﬁ%@é—a—b&dgepmaq&me%&ﬁeﬁeqwed%

SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, provision or part of this ordinance
shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the
ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or
unconstitutional.

SECTION 3. WHEN EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its final
passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of July, 2019.

Bill Bennett, Mayor

ATTEST:

Amy Scheer, Deputy City Clerk





I, Amy Scheer, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, Iowa, do hereby certify that
the foregoing ORDINANCE was PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of
Hiawatha, lowa, on the 17" day of July, 2019, and was published as Ordinance No. 929 on the -
___dayof , 2019.

Amy Scheer, Deputy City Clerk






AHLERS COONEY

S ATTORNEYS

July 11,2019

Letter, agenda item and resolution sent via e-mail;
letter and enclosures sent via overnight mail

Cindy Kudrna, Finance Director
City of Hiawatha

City Hall

101 Emmons Street

Hiawatha, IA 52233-1697

Ahlers & Cooney, P.C.
Attorneys at Law

100 Court Avenue, Suite 600
Des Moines, lowa 50308-2231
Phone: 515-243-7611

Fax: 515-243-2149
www.ahlerslaw.com

Jason L. Comisky
516.246.0337
jcomisky@ahlerslaw.com

RE: City of Hiawatha — Notice of Termination of the Development Agreement

with Towers Edge, LLC (July 17, 2019)

Dear Cindy:

Enclosed please find suggested proceedings to be acted upon by the City Council to

terminate the Development Agreement with Towers Edge, LLC, and execute, deliver and record

the Notice of Termination ("Notice of Termination").

Please note the following:

. Once the Resolution has been adopted and Notice of Termination has been fully
executed you should record a copy of the Notice of Termination with the Linn

County Recorder.

. Please be sure to send us a signed copy of the Notice of Termination for our file.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office,

Ahlers & Cooney, P.C.

Sincerely,

e %v //,;._L/

Jason L. Comisky

JLC: mp





Page 2

£e: Amy Scheer, Deputy City Clerk (w/ stamped and clean copies)

Enclosures:  Authorizing Resolution (starts on page 1); Notice of Termination; County
Recorder's Certificate; County Recorder's Cover Sheet
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NOTICE OF TERMINATION

TO: Towers Edge, LLC
Attn: Joe Ahmann, President
1641 Boyson Square Drive, #100
Hiawatha. IA 52233

Dear Mr. Ahmann:

This Notice of Termination constitutes written notice of termination of the Agreement for
Private Development dated August 3, 2016, by and between the City of Hiawatha, lowa and
Towers Edge, LLC (the “Agreement”). The Agreement was further memorialized by that certain
Memorandum of Agreement for Private Development recorded on August 11, 2016, at Book 9616
Page 540 in the records of the Linn County Recorder.

The City sent a Notice of Default, dated June 11, 2019, to Towers Edge, LLC by certified
mail, return receipt requested, on June 12, 2019, which was delivered on June 13, 2019. A copy of
the Notice of Default is attached.

More than 30 days have passed since the delivery of the Notice of Default, and the failure
to complete the construction of the Minimum Improvements that constituted the Event of Default
has not been cured to the satisfaction of the City. nor has Towers Edge, LLC provided recasonably
satisfactory assurances to the City that the Event of Default will be cured.

Accordingly. the City hereby exercises its rights pursuant to the Agreement as follows:

1 Pursuant to Article X, Section 10.2 of the Agreement, the City hereby declares
the Agreement terminated in its entirety.

2. The City reserves any and all other remedies available to it.

Dated this day of July. 2019.

CITY OF HIAWATHA IOWA

Cindy Kudrna, Finance Director





Exhibit A
Notice of Default

01608452-1110575-130
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ORIGINAL

ITEM TO INCLUDE ON AGENDA

CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA
July 17,2019
5:30 P.M.

Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan

[

(V8]

Resolution declaring the Development Agreement by and between the City of Hiawatha
and Towers Edge, LLC terminated in its entirety and approving and authorizing
execution. delivery, and recording of the Notice of Termination

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

. The above agenda items should be included, along with any other agenda items, in the

meeting agenda. The agenda should be posted on a bulletin board or other prominent
place easily accessible to the public and clearly designated for that purpose at the
principal office of the body holding the meeting. If no such office exists, the notice must
be posted at the building in which the meeting is to be held.

If you do not now have a bulletin board designated as above mentioned, designate one
and establish a uniform policy of posting your notices of meeting and tentative agenda.

Notice and tentative agenda must be posted at least 24 hours prior to the commencement
of the meeting.

NOTICE MUST BE GIVEN PURSUANT TO IOWA CODE
CHAPTER 21 AND THE LOCAL RULES OF THE CITY.






July 17, 2019

The City Council of the City of Hiawatha in the State of lowa, met in
session, in the Council Chambers, City Hall. 101 Emmons Street, Hiawatha.
lowa, at 5:30 P.M.. on the above date. There were present Mayor 5 i the
chair, and the following named Council Members:

Absent:

Vacant:

i





Council Member introduced and delivered to the Clerk the
Resolution hereinafter set out entitled "RESOLUTION DECLARING THE DEVELOPMENT
AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF HIAWATHA AND TOWERS EDGE,
LLC TERMINATED IN ITS ENTIRETY AND APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING
EXECUTION, DELIVERY, AND RECORDING OF THE NOTICE OF TERMINATION", and

moved:

] that the Resolution be adopted.

[] to defer action on the Resolution and the proposal to the meeting to be held at
M. on the day of , 2019, at

Council Member seconded the motion. The roll was called
and the vote was,

AYES:

NAYS:

Whereupon, the Mayor declared the measure duly adopted.

i





RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION DECLARING THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF HIAWATHA AND TOWERS
EDGE, LLC TERMINATED IN ITS ENTIRETY AND APPROVING
AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION, DELIVERY. AND RECORDING
OF THE NOTICE OF TERMINATION

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 91-68, adopted June 19, 1991, which has been amended
14 times, lastly by Amendment No. 14 as approved by Resolution No. 18-123 on July 18, 2018,
this Council found and determined that certain areas located within the City are eligible and
should be designated as an urban renewal area under lowa law, and approved and adopted the
Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan (the "Urban Renewal Plan" or "Plan") for the Hiawatha Urban
Renewal Area (the "Urban Renewal Area" or "Area") described therein, which Plan as amended.
is on file in the office of the Recorder of Linn County; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hiawatha, lowa ("City") and Towers Edge, LLC (the
"Developer") entered into a Development Agreement on August 3, 2016 approved by the City
pursuant to Resolution No. 16-161 (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement requires the Developer to construct certain Minimum
Improvements, under the terms and conditions of the Agreement, and by no later than December
31,2018:; and

WHEREAS. the Developer has failed to cause the construction of the Minimum
Improvements according to the terms of the Agreement, which consequently is an Event of
Default under the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, on June 12, 2019, the City sent the Developer a Notice of Default as
required by the terms of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Developer had 30 days after the Notice of Default to cure its default per
the terms of the Agreement: and

WHEREAS, the Developer has not cured its default; and

WHEREAS, City staff has caused a Notice of Termination to be prepared to document
termination of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City now desires to terminate the Agreement and to authorize City staff
to take additional action with respect to the terminated Agreement, including but not limited to
action related to additional remedies under the Agreement including all documents attached
thereto and recouping the City’s previously expended costs due to the Agreement including all
documents attached thereto.





NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF HIAWATHA IN THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. That the Agreement is hereby terminated in its entirety.

Section 2. That the form and content of the Notice of Termination, the provisions of
which are incorporated herein by reference, be and the same hereby are in all respects
authorized, approved and confirmed, and the Mayor and the Deputy City Clerk be and they
hereby are authorized, empowered and directed to execute, attest, seal. deliver., and record the
Notice of Termination for and on behalf of the City in substantially the form and content now
before this meeting, but with such changes, modifications. additions or deletions therein as shall
be approved by such officers, and that from and after the execution and delivery of the Notice of
Termination, the Mayor and the Deputy City Clerk are hereby authorized, empowered and
directed to do all such acts and things and to execute all such documents as may be necessary to
carry out and comply with the provisions of the Notice of Termination as executed.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 17" day of July, 2019.

Mayor

ATTEST:

Deputy City Clerk





CERTIFICATE

STATE OF IOWA )
) SS
COUNTY OF LINN )

I, the undersigned Deputy City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, State of Towa, do hereby
certify that attached is a true and complete copy of the portion of the corporate records of the
City showing proceedings of the City Council, and the same is a true and complete copy of the
action taken by the Council with respect to the matter at the meeting held on the date indicated in
the attachment, which proceedings remain in full force and effect, and have not been amended or
rescinded in any way; that meeting and all action thereat was duly and publicly held in
accordance with a notice of meeting and tentative agenda, a copy of which was timely served on
each member of the Council and posted on a bulletin board or other prominent place easily
accessible to the public and clearly designated for that purpose at the principal office of the
Council (a copy of the face sheet of the agenda being attached hereto) pursuant to the local rules
of the Council and the provisions of Chapter 21, Code of lowa. upon reasonable advance notice
to the public and media at least twenty-four hours prior to the commencement of the meeting as
required by law and with members of the public present in attendance: [ further certify that the
individuals named therein were on the date thereof duly and lawfully possessed of their
respective City offices as indicated therein, that no Council vacancy existed except as may be
stated in the proceedings, and that no controversy or litigation is pending. prayed or threatened
involving the incorporation, organization, existence or boundaries of the City or the right of the
individuals named therein as officers to their respective positions.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the City hereto affixed this day of
.2019.

Deputy City Clerk. City of Hiawatha, State of
[owa

(SEAL)
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